o BLEKKE

1-Needle Lockstitcher with Needle Feed, Vertical Edge
Trimmer, and Automatic Thread Trimmer

FRE—FHEFRHEDARGEZD Y
(&R D RE[TE)

DMN-530-4

eries

PARTS LIST

BE5304SO0PJA
No.0122-05



TABLE OF MODELS BE—-NE

Model ‘ DMN-530-4-A
Component 1 1B 2 2B 3 3B 4
Thread trimmer
* * * * * * *

Y KR

Automatic reverse feed

mechanism * * *
BB Y ER
Synchronizer
* * *
HHER
Control box
* * *

Arro—-nEKysX

Wiper
TA3—%E

{(Note: =5x%&)

The asterisk () shows the components that can be equipped to all the models of DMN-530-4.
*ENEDMN-530-4> ) —XDEBELLOD(RKBERLTEYVE T,

This parts book is edited with the model DMN-530-4-4B taken as standard.

S/ =Y T v 7 EDMN-530-4-4BERMELMERLTEYV E T,

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N—=YYXrDRH

. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Index.

BEREnrBROSKEBR,. BLisnTU3N(RINIECHISET I FoI2R(LE>T, FNHLBrHANI T,

Explanation of codes
LA T3 UL
1) Codes on the “’Note” column
ER" Moks
@2vociinnnn. means this part is changed from the previ
WEO A=Y WX L T%@EE -4 nf"Ba: %ﬁ% Lz ¥,
@ #01....... refer to the ““Note’” explanation at bottom of page. -
001 X—-LTFo "L oREBESBLTTA L,

2} Codes on the “E.C. {Engineering change}’’ column
"REEAT MRS

@ A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983$£IOB TNBmMERT,

(@ D.10/83 . ... Obsoteted from October, 1983
19831105 LNHEE A& Rt

—3 When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BROBENES LT VEBNSS

IORTREPRO)2ALSFTHLIEXT 22T, REFERLIN, wThrBRAEERLTIEXTF & .
Example (BY)

Ref. - Amt

Note Part No. Description E.C. .

No. .

°o. &l & & TEZA & = )
1 ¢ B1401-100.000  Needle bar 10.10/83] -,y m— -
14 e B1401-100000-A Needie bar 'ng_gglg:g AV K 1
2 © B1105-200-000 Frame cover 10.10/83 {{81105-300.000 -
o B81105-300-000 Frame cover i_A_._lg__E TL—LNsi— 1

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
BROEMESHSGTNEE
In this case the new part number is replaced on the ** £S48 (Japanese)”” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
ISR, ERENOUXSEMETRCrOIFHLVKFTIYRALTIHNEITOT, WLV KHBFTEXT a0,
® c.aorss

1 «  |B1105-500000]  Frame cover fc.1o/83] w 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELvSE "2 nN&aE

Please order by the correct part number.
ELVRBTIEXTEV,
® ma0m83 ..... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req’’. column, ' .
ISB3EINA L N HBHTE Loz, COBBHEMEGFLUMBYIRRELTIHIZ T,

3) Codes on the ““Amt. Req.” column

[ R N e O T T Y TR Y

‘HET MoKS

@2 ...l Indicates amount required is 2,
sR. 2WERDLET,

@ 20 ......... Indicates length in meters. {unit is meter)
Xa, 25-FAtEROLIT, (RERA-FATT)

®- ... Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list.
SOR=YYRE SRR EAEHRTT.

@m.......... Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part is shown as ““asm.” and 2 £ in Japanese, in the “Description” column,
BRI LME LT S3TBRE+ROLET, HBRARKRBZMERNT “acm” X T2 IERTLTHNET,

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order 10 ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
{ex. 81109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 001001, given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

MABLEXDORD ZER

SOR—YYRMIRBIA TV 2HEAB24 EXOKE, BSOES (AL, B1109-012-A00) TEX T & U,
BHET. TRO A=V 2t OFRES (REEL, A, N0010-01) X3, MHEES 4+ TERTFT ARV T
To X, HRNLOBEO—BHATBELL2BR4HNETOTITRTEL,

L L Y Y Y Y LN Y LAY YA LA L Y

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.



CONTENTS
B =®

-
Ky

MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

kA
MAIN SHAFT & NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

. MBI R .. it
UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

A R <
PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS.

L N N R Y
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

L= G ) R
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

BRI () .ttt itit et e e e
AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS

BB ) B, . e e ettt e e et
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

S D E 4 S
KNIFE COMPONENTS

B L

WIPER COMPONENTS
74 /3—Bg%

© ® N ® o & @ N

-t
e

------------------------------------------------------

-t
b
-
Cc
A
2
o
>
:’
o]
2
O
(=}
=4
o
O
2
m
Z
7]

----------------------------------------------------------

OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

WmE. BLEMEe. ... ..., @t e e et eeieeeenee e e et
MOTOR PULLEY COMPONENTS

ke e R
BELT COVER COMPONENTS

O T b R R
BOBBIN WINDER FOR JA

JAB R .. i ettt
. THREAD STANB EOMPONENTS

b T 1

. TABLE OF EXCHANGEING GAUGE PARTS

b G A R = A e
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

------------------------------------------------------------------

- ewd el e el b
N o B BN

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

1

5

7

15

17

21

24

26



- 1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
ERAR. SHERELR

S
c\*Q\j-:::).i
N 3]

T

—
—

r"‘
\
\

-1 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LI_C



Yoto ((EfE)  $01.....Exchangeable pert when wiper is used. - EROBTRT HE
$02.....Please refer to the table of exchanging
sauge part on page 28.

#03.....For JE

BAIOXMBE—NTL BT &,

Ref, [Note Part No. . EC. Amt.
No. {2 2 = Description FEEE 2 Z Rei
1 p1118-555-000 SIDE PLATE 13 !gT"
2 $5-7110910=-5P SCREW D.11/782|55-4110915-sp -
$S-4110975~-5P SCREW 11764~40 L=9 AVVTBZ TSI 11764-40 L=9 8
3 B81119-415-000-A |GASKET Ar=43 Ne V%5 1
3 p2112-555-800 CORD HOLDER, LARGE -0 FADION A 1
s 1 $5~7150940-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 0.11/82{55-4150915-SP -
§5~4150915-s¢ SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 A.11782]722%33™ 15/64-28 L=9 1
3 TA-0800704-R0O RUBBER PLUG 0.12781|{TA-0750704~R0 -
TA-075070%4-R0 RUBBER PLUG A TC7BT [t ATt
7 TA=1250705-R0 RUBSER PLUG iR 1
3 81114-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIN TrPITIE~ 1
9 03161-530-0A0 TENSION POST ASM, %41 1FF3=-5%- 23 - 1
10 03162~555~800 THREAD GUIDE S 14F TFFI=-ya™~ PuIT 1N
11 53161-555-800 FIRST TENSION POST T {1F 1+FI-T4~~ (1)
32 B3214-047-000 BOB3IN WINDER VYENSION OISC TF¥3-9 95 (¢3)
13 p3168-530-000 SPRING %11 1FF3=-30\"2 1)
14 B3216-047-000 BOBSIN WINDER TENSION NUT Th53-9 29 §))
15 $s~8110410-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L= 3.5 AR 117664=40 L=3.5 1
16 Ta-1050504~R0 RUB3ER PLUG rARY 4
17 01123-555-000 THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COVER FuL AN = 1
17-1 [#03]|01123-555-D0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER A.08783[7ot onn"= )
18 #01]$s~7110510-5P SCREW  11/64=4D L=S 5.11/82}55-4110515-5P -
$5-4110515-5P SCREW 11764=40 L=S A.11782114a%235° 11/64=40 L=S 1
19 TA-2100904=-RD RUBBER PLUG rARY 1
20 81122-530-000 GASKET 201NV 1
21 81121-530-000 FACE PLATE 2519 1
22 $S-7111410~-5°P SCREW 1176440 (=14 D.11782|S3~&111415-5P =
$5-4111415-5p SCREW 11/64=40 L=14 A.11782|#A"2m™ 11/64-40 L=14 1
23 TA~1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG ARy D=12.5 L=4 2
24 £1127-555-000 FIAME THREAD GUIDE 8 P-4 TFPU31 B 1
25 $5-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FIRIY™ 9764=-40 L=6 1
26 §$-7111120-5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=10.5 D.11/82]|55-4111015~SP -
$5-64111015=5P SCREW 171764-40 L=10 A VT78Z[F A~ 35" V1786%=%0 =10 4
27 81130~-415-000 JAW BOTTOM PLATE PI%7* PF43 1
28 $5~-2080810-5° SCREW 1/8-44 L=7.5 W32 1/8-44 L=7.5 4
29 81129=-530-C00 FRAME THREAD GUIDE D P-L 1YPII1 O 1
30 $5-3090520~SP SCREW 9/64=40 L=4.5 W2y™ 9/64-40 L=4.S 1
31 31110-012-040 BED SLIDE ASM. A9 19 93 1
32 B1111-012-000 BED SLIDE SPRING AT o= [$ D)
33 $5-6060210~5P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 1.9 t533™ 3/32-56 L=1.9 2)
34 81104-122-000 BED SCREW STUD A ANYS SF2- A 1
3s 81105-122-000 BED SCREW STUD 8 ASYE* HF2- B 1
36 #02|B81190-530-E00 GAUSE PLATE 5732 € ym-y* 5/32€ 1
37 $5-2110920-TP SCREW 11/664=-60 L=8.5 IWY32H~ 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
35 B1127-415-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE (C) P=C AFFSIT ¢ T
39 NS-6090310-SP NUT  9/64-49 oYN23Ik 9/64=40 1
40 $S-8150710-sP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PAIZ™ 1576428 L=7 1
41 D1126-555-500 FRAME THREAD GUIDE A P=L TFPITT A 1
42 $5-5090010-5P SCREW 9/64=40 L=6 F5R235™ 9/764=40 L=6 1
43 83133-415-040 TENSION RELEASE PIN CAP THALAESY $PY2° 23 1
44 83136-415-000 CAP RING TFILx $PII°050% 1
(3] 83111-126-040 TENSION POST SOCKET ASM, {rF3=3 HZ*=F°q 23 1
46 $s-2090670-5P SCREW 9/64=-40 L= 5.5 A2yt 9/64=40 L=5.5 (G D]
o7 83111-126-000 TENSION POST SOCKET 1323 F =5%1 N
48 33122-012-000 TAKS=UP SPRING ThhyYn"2 (&)
49 53115~552-000 TENSION POST 1hF3-5 %°- )
50 83126-012-003 TENSION DISC TFF3-595 2
51 83132~552-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1+¥3-5 75391 n
52 33129-012-400 TENSION SPRING 1+F3-9N"2 A (§))
53 23120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER 10F3-595 NIFIP%I 1
54 331156-125-000 TENSION NUT TrF2-2 37¢ (S5
5S 81106~122-000 BED SUPPORT PLATE ARYES DFUNNY 1
S6 NS=6150310-SP NUT 15764-28 aIn779t 15764-28 2
57 TA=2351004~R0 RUBBER PLUG rARY 1
58 D1634-555~-B00-A |RUBSER SUSHING 3*L7v Y2 1
s9 81147-555-000 PIN 204 3-89 Lt° 1
60 81148-555-000 SPRING 174y $3-8Y L°ON*3 1
61 $5-6111610-5P SCREW 17/64=40 1316 337> 11/764=40 L=16 1
[Y] NS-6110310-SP NUT 11764-40 o7n739F 11764-40 1
63 TA-2101002-RD RUB3ER PLUG rAeD 2
64 TA-0750404=-R0 PLUG 0=7.5 L=3.5 AR 0=7.5 L=3.S 1
65 TA-1250504=~R0 RUBSER PLUG (¥1.57 1
66 TA-1750502-RO RUBBER PLUG A.12/81|P3*PY2® 17.5%5 1

-2 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



\N ) XALVRALLEL, SR T
ﬂ /7‘ @\.‘-&?\J u:sulm m-m‘o'g

!
— ,’ 26
]
[
{
)
!

19 18]

-3
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



on pages 26.

BRBL,-

Ref. [Note]©  Part No. o E. C. - Amt.
No lakl & & Description ZEER B & 2
1 $1213-552-0A0-A |OIL AMOUNY ADJUSTING PIN ASHM, 2592 1Y3~%3-2YE*H 22 1
2 RO=0291201=00 RUBBER RING [ UF7 44 (1)
3 A1226=552~000 ROLLER FELT 2INh 1
4 81201=530-0A0 MAIN SHAFT ASM, 993+ 22 1
s RO=~1482402~00 RUBBER RING [DE7 A 1
6 81202-522-800 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING., FRONT 722V 9Yu2 1
7 $5=3151150=5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10,5 FA35% 15/64-28 (=10,5 i
8 B1703-552-n00=A [MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 0,07/80 |299%2 TnASR -
B1203=490=000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE A.07780 [D93° 272230 1
9 $5-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 WE32Y* 15/664~28 La11 1
10 €CS=147121A~SH THRUST COLLAR ASHM, 0=14,72 w=12 Z3AMT D14,72 Wx12 92 1
11 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=6 PARY* 1/4=40 L=6 (2}
12 R1610=490=000 FEED DRIVE ECCLENTRIC CAM TIYAZIINL 3
13 $5=46661110=-SP SCREW 1/4=40 L=11 €33y* 1/4=40 L2111 2
16 RC-1850001~KP SNAP RING 18.S cn*3r29 18,5 1
15 81611=-470-000 THRUST COLLAR T2YNL R3AROT 1
16 $5-1090920-5°P SCREW 9/64~40 Le9 792y 9/64=40 L9 3
1? R1204-470=-0A0 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING ASM,, REAR p.12/a1 905° 2 95023 93 -
01204=490-0A0 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING ASM,, REAR A 12781 [990%2 900A3N 23 1
18 D1732-555~R00 SNAP RING S=b*n F29 2)
19 01231-555=R00 WASHER A3AF 9*Nt2 €2)
20 003|B1230=470-80CD NEEDLE BEARING D0Y* 2 DVDAAL A*PYLT7* (1)
21 81204-470-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR n9Y* 2 DL0AZN -
21-1 01204=-690~0n00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 20y 5 2Y0ARp 1)
22 §S~7161150=SP . [SCREW 15/64=-28 1L=10,5 F22Y* 15/64-28 L=10,S 1
23 RD=2943101=00 RUBBER RING oyz2* -
24 81208-552-000~A [0IL SEAL AW~ -
261 01208=555=D00 0IL SEAL A.12/81 [9D5* 2990236 ALY 1
2s 01217=530~-n00 HAHD WHEEL NA* % 1
28 SS=R1514550=~8P SCPFW 15/4&4=28 L=18 PAXH* 15/64=28 L§1< 2
27 |004[81401~530-800 NEEDLE BAR 8 nNYx*- 8 1
28 (004 |MC-2005009~00 NEEDLE 134 NM9O Ny 134 90 1
29 MOR=100B1400 NEEDLE DBX1 #14 ny vex1 ¥14 1
30 £1418=-530=-000 NEELLE BAP THREAD GUIDE NYR*=7ry 1
31 §S-7080510~5P SCPEW 1/8=44 L= 4,5 WESAV® 1/8=44 L=L,S 1
32 £1401=-30-200 NEEDLE BAR A NYES= A 1
33 R1411=481=-040 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION ASNM, NUZs <3%x 22 1
34 $S=6090470-TF SCREW 9/64~40 L=6 E335° 9/66=40 6%6 (§))
35 R1903=552-000 END SCREM LEFY lessyaye 1
34 B1408=-481~000 NEEULE BAR CRANK ROD NYR*~ 2527070 1
37 B1414=224-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION SLIDE BLOCK n23%? 1
38 SS-R151150~-5P  |SCREW 15/%4-28 1=70,5 PEEY* 15/44~28 1%10,5 1
39 81904=4920-040 THREAD TAKE=~UP LEVER SHAFT ASM, FUL* 20522942 9% 1
40 €Q-=3500000~-F0 OIL FELT 2y K0,1)
%41 81901-552~0A0 THREAD TAKE=UP LEVER ASHM, Yy? Fuktry 23 1
2 B1212=552=-A00 COUNTERWEIGHT PROTECTING PLATE JYPLXIEY FIVTR 1
43 $5~84681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 PAIY* 9/32-28 Ls19 1
44 R1204=530=080 COUNTERWEIGHT ASM, JUPLAEY 23 1
45 $8=9661120=CP SCREW 1/4=40 L=10.5 0UYnIF*bE 1/4=40 LE10,5 1)
4¢ §5=8460410-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=g PARY® 1/4-40 Leg 1
47 RO-0442401-00 RUBBER RING ouyo* 1
43 $5=7681450=TP SCREW ©/32=28 L=16 ZEI2Y* 9/32-28 L=1g 1
49 | 003]R1905=541-R00 NEEDLE BEARING, B Fotry Z-th %097 B 2
<0 81209-552+000 NEEOLE BAR CRANK NYR* =252 1
39 B81192-530~000 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE RITAS N 1 1
§? $5=-4080310-Sp SCREW 1/8=44 1=3.4 TASZY® 1/B=44 L=3,.4 2
53 $5-4080310=-SP SCREW 1/8=44 L=3.4 TAT2Y* 1/8=44 Le3.4 2
54 $5=2110915=5pP SCREV 11/744=460 L=6.8 $§5-2110915=5p 1
5% §5-2090820=-TP SCREW 9/64=40 L=8 WY5IL* 9/64-40 La8 2
56 D1109-530-DA0 THROAY PLATE ASH, nys8 232 1
57 §5-6080320~5P SCREW 1/8B=44 L= 2,5 C%3u* 1/8=44 L=2,5 1)
58 |002|Rr1191=530=F00 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD NUSLS RI2Z*np* = 1
59 R1193=-530~000 WASTE MATERIAL GUARD PLATE RIDR*NN* =PRSS 1
60 D1109~530~DAB THROAT PLATE ASM, B nu<f8 B 93 -
| 61 $5-6080320=-5P SCREW 1/8=44 1® 2,5 E525° 1/8-~4i 182.5 -
62 81115-530-000 THROAT PLATE COVER Ny 2 7% -
63 $5-4080310=-5P SCREW 1/8~44 L=3.4 TA*2Y* 1/8=46 L=3.4 -
64 $8-4080310=-5P SCREV 1/8=44 L=3.4 TA*2Y* 1/8=44 Lx3.4 1
é5 A1115~522~000~a |OPEN COVER SPRING NYSL3 NIA1I3 o 1
66 81115-530~00F THROAT PLATE COVER F nY1323 f 1
Note (;f2) ©02 " Please refer to the table of exchanging gauge part 6R = OEMBA—REPLESPAT 2,

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




3. UPRIGHT SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS TE. T

— 5 ~
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. |Note Part No. L EC. Amt,
No. |&ER s ¥ Description FEEH ) P ;ﬁi
1 82907=-415-0A0 DRIVING CRANK ASM. PITI3%] 3-}u-9F 93 h)
2 §5-6121220~-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 C33Y* 3/716-28 L=11.5 1)
3 $5-8151150-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 P22 15/64-28 L=10.5 5
4 82903-530~000 3USHING, FRONT NY2IYH% 0 1280 1
5 B2924~470-000 THRUST COLLAR ANXIYHT RZAMIY 1
6 82910~530-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT Ng22YI™ 2 1
82911-415-0A0-A JROCK SHAFT CRANX ASM. NI2IYY=9 HF~ 93 1
8 §$5-6121210-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 £S5y~ 3/76-28 L=9 (&)
9 82917-415-DA0 TRUST COLLAR ASH. AS5Zb9Y 22 1
10 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=6 FAID™ 1/4=40 L=6 2)
11 82909-415-000-A [BUSHING REAR NI2295*2 930450 1
12 $0~-0790601-5SP HINGE SCREW 0=7.94 H=6 9%H2™ D=7.94 H=6 1
13 81302-552-800 BUSHING, UPPER 8559 97154 1
14 BT30T-555-000 UPRIGHT SHAFT 9Fy~2 1
15 81303-552-800 UPRIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOWER FI~9 %A% - 1
16 NS-6150310-5F NUT 15/54-23% RYN2TI+ 15/64=28 2
17 82912-412-000 CONNECTING R3O nNg22y aves 1
18 $5~6110640-5P SCREW 11/54=40 L= 6.0 C329* 11/764=40 L=6 1
19 81608-53D0~-C00 CONNECTING ROD SHAFT NY229 aIpSy*2 1
20 WwP-0621016~5) WASHER 6.2X13X1 E37%n%2 6.2X13X1 1
21 82913-412-NDJ BEARING S=b=y"9 A“Pyz2* 1
22 $5~-6090646C~TP SCREW 97/64=40 L=6 E529™ 9/64~40 L=6 2
23 31412-352-000 NEEOLE 3AR LINK PIN 122 £*y F4
24 82906~415-000 DIIVING LINK PITIEST 3=p -7 1
25 82901-530-0A2D NIEDLE 3AR FRAME ASY. N E*~ 3-pn-F4q 2T 1
25-1 B2902-415-000 NEEDLE 3AR FRAME POSITIONING BLOCK NHE = 3=pu=3%1 293 1
25~2 55-4091010-5P SCREW 97/64-40 L=10 ‘ TANAS® 9/764=40 L=10 2
26 82904-520~002 NEEDLE 3AR FRAME CONNECTION 3SUSHING NYE = =p==-Y*2150 1
27 $5-815071C~5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA2Y™ 15/764-28 L=7 2
28 32905-530-080 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE ASY. JOPIT49%r 22 1
29 $5-6121610-5P SCREW 3/15-28 L=15.5 £3ay™ 2/16-28 L=15.5 1)
30 82915-415-000 FELT JDPTI8%1 7xibb 1
31 WwP-0250516-50 wASHER 2.5x5x0.5 E31"n*2 2.5x6x0.5 1
32 $5-6050410~7P SCRZW 3732-56 L= 3.5 t3ay™ 3/32-56 L=3.5 1
33 01835-555-309 POSITIONING FINGER THN® 19z 1
34 §$s-6111010-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L= 9.5 £33 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
35 204)01230-555-DAA HOO0K ASM. D.01/82{D1830-SS55-DAL -
04| 01830-555=-04C HZ0X aS™. A.07782[ N 22 1
36 #)4]| $5~8110533-71P SCREW 11/64~40 L=5 N2 PAIYN (G D]
37 #04|85-6110560~TP SCREW 11/564=-40 L=9 525 SMb4.46-4 L=4.7 2)
38 818237-061-040 8053IN CASE ASM. # Eru9-2 93 1
39 39117-012-009 BHBIIN b 3l =5 1
40 01230-555-840 HOOX ASM_ N2 2% 1
3] §5~8110538-TP SCRZW 11/64~40 L=5 nI rXaIG* 1
&2 $S=5110560~TP SCREW 11/64~40 L=5 539 SM&4. 4646 L=4.7 (2)
43 CS=0791046A-5H THRUST COLLAR ASM, y9y*2 A5Zh9y 23 1
(X3 $S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64=49 L= 3.5 PA2Y™ 11764-40 L=3.5 (¥3)
45 31808-552-009 OIL SEAL SCREW 19 brazye 1
&b 31810-552-000 olt wIcK YPYn T MARYN 193 1
47 31804~555-000 OIL FELT 235%7930471 72k 1
48 3130%~-155~-0¢C GEAR 3 PINION ASM. DINIWHT I*3-y% 92 1
49 81306~-155-030 GEAR 3 PINION ASM., UPPER SIMINI=RI 22 1)
50 31305~012-0A0 GEAR ASM. 2ONINI* LT 3 7% 1)
51 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4=-40 L=§ FA2D® 174-40 L=3 (8)
52 31305-155=-0A0 PINION ASM. 9MINI* W H3- 23 (1)
53 31307-155~080 GEAR 2 PINION ASM., LOMER 55NN WY I3 [SE)
113 31308-155-040 PINION ASM, NINI R Y3~ 2% (1)
55 31307-155-0A0 GEAR aSM., LARSE YININI WY ™1 22 (B
56 21804-552-e00 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT 3USHING, REAR S9y%2 HI04i50 1
57 €S~079101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=7.94 w=10 A5AFOY 0=7.946 w=10 232 1
58 $5-6110420~TP SCREW 11/64=60 L=4.8 £335" 11/64-60 L=4.8 (2)
59 21803-552-009 BUSHING, INTERIMEDIATE Y397 NI 1
60 $5-7150940~-5°P SCREW 15/64-28 L=? WES2Y™ 15/64=28 L=9 1
61 31801-530-000 HOIK DRIVING SHAFT y3y%2 1
62 , 818302~530-0A0 DRIVING SHAFY BUSHING ASM., FRONT 19352 450 1

Note (;£8) #04For JE.

JER

-6 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




4., PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS
MALE. R 3D

I 10 12

-7 =
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



81516-450-000

LIFTING LEVER LINK, LEFT

C*¥PY~13 432

Ref, Part No. . intio £ £ ﬁnn
No. s & Description =& 9.
1 81520-552-000 HAND LIFTER 19IPY™ LN~ 1
2 $5-7120910-5P SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 WSS 3/16=-28 L=9 1
3 R0~0371801~-00 RUBSER RING ouu9* ) R
4 WP~0740516-5P WASHER 7.4X711.8X9.5 t39%n"2 7.4X11.8%X0.5

5 B1518-450-0A53-A | HAND LIFTER CAM ASM. 221P2™ NL 23

6 D1517-490-D00 HINGE PIN CEPIN I 4229

? B3431-581-000 LIFTING LEVER GASKET N 9%y

8

9

83412-415~000
B83416-552-000
RE~0500000-KC
$0~0720331-sP
$P~0600322~S0

LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
CONNECTING ROD HINGE SCREW
SNAP RING 5

HINGE SCREW D= 7.26 H= 3.3
MINGE SCREW D=5 Ms3 2

EINPYS YA -

EYSPY™ IF - v 2™
EN*StA7 S

8% yay™ D=T7.24 H=3.3
9%y3Hy* D=6 H=3.2

83414~415-000-A
83416-555-C00
N$=~6620310-SP
83415-552~-000
03163-555-800-A
$8~7111120-5P

LIFTING LEVER LINK, RIGHT
SWIVEL

NUT  3/16-32

CONNECTING R0D, VERTICAL
FLEXISLE TURE SUPPORT PLATE
SCREW 11/64-40 1=10.5

EIRPY™ 4995
PLE Sl Al T4
0Yn23Y+ 3716-32
EINPTN LITIE~-
0EI MYIYINS

ES52y* 11/646-40 L=10.5

$5~7111410-8?
03164~555-200
§S~711074C~TP
$5-4110915-5P
81515-530-032
S0~D640482-5P

SCREW 11/764-40 L=14

OUTER PRESSER PLATE

SCREW 11/64-40 L=7

SCREN 11/764=40 L=9

LIFTING LEVER

HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 4.8

Wes2y~ 11/764~40 L=14
?93-291

§5-4710915-§p

FAR2HY 1176440 L=9
C+Py™ 13

F"y3y* p=6.35 H=4.8

81530-530-000
B1531-615-009
31509=-227-000
81511-555-009
81510-227-000
R21505~227-000-4

SPRING

SUS®ENSION

PRESSSR SPRING REGULATOR
NUT  1/2-28

PRESSER GUIDE BAR
PRESSER SPRINS

C¥PI 19N 2
C#FPINI3 AN
T7r FI=-vU2s™
TL¥FI-LU2Y* FU+
1L PUsIE-

292 F3I-tUN*2

81507~-415~0A3
$S~7111410-5°P
$8~4111415-5P
81502-541-009
81501-522-C0)
31501-530=-000

PRESSER 3AR GUIDE BRACKET ASM.
SCREW 11/64-40 L=16

SCREW 11/84=40 L=14

PIESSER SAR BUSHINSG, LOWER
PRESSER 3AR

PIESSER 3AR

EE2 TR AL - H
$8-4111415-5P

ARSI 11/646~40 L=14
YRt - 23490

TIIR" -

2JITN -

§5~509081GC-5°P
81524-530~EA0
81524-530~€30
NS~6620310-5P
33134=-520-CAD
$0~0791332-5P

SIREW 9/64=40 L= 7.5
PRESSER FOOT ASM. €
PRESSER FOOT ASM. E

NUT  3/16=32

TENSION RELEASE LINK ASM,
HINSE SCREW Dz 7.94 H=13.3

£324™ 9/764-40 L=7.5
Y*192%r E 72
Y*1939c E 22
QY279+ 37/16-32
TRINAYSD 22
§Dp-0791331~SP

~

$D~0791331~-5P
R3156-530-0A0
SD-06302071-52
53157-530~0A0
RE=-J500000~-K0

HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=13.3
TENSION IELEASE PLATE LINK ASK. Th202032 Y2 22
HINGE SCREW 0=6.35 H=3 3% 52y™ 0=6.35 Hs3
TENSION RELSEASE LEVER LINK ASH, TR0 42297 23
SNAP RING 5 EN*OFAN 6
RE-Q500000-x9 SHA® RING S EN“3F2A2 35

A.01/723] 9%52u% D=7.94 H=13.3

03165-555-8090 TENSION RELEASE ROD 122 QY™
NS~6060310~$5° NIT  373%2-56 aYnIsIt 3132-56
WP~D371016~50 WASHER 3.7X3X? tse n~2 3.7X38%x1
D3171-415-80M PRESSER SPRINS TR0 ERSY AR2

03147-555~-800-A | WIRE PRESSER PLATE 74v- 291145
53153-53C-DA2D TENSION RELEASE WIRES ASM, b1 P=_ 9%
03164-555-800 OUTSR PRESSER PLATE Po9=-111

/82| $5-4110915-5P
182] $ARTY™ 11/64-40 L=

§$§~7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-640 L=7 [
$§~4110915~-5s°P SCREW 11/54=43 L=9 A

Note (;£#2) 01 Exchangeable part when wiper is used.
702 Please refer to the table of exchanging gauge parts
on page 26.

4 A~ ERORIRT B&R
BR—-CNERBE—-REL VBT L,

-8 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

PP B o R et i LA LU B P B B B g R I R ] | odadfd cd o bk b d = NP D wBad b s -




From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. {Note Part No. L EC. Amt,
No. | 2 = Description EEEH 2 % gg
1 $5~4080620-TP SCREW 1/78-44 L=6 FARIO™ 1/78-44 L=6 2
2 #02| 31609-530-000 FEED DOG D 2290% O 1
3 81602-470~000 FZED BAR 22951 1.
4 $S-1080510-5P SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 2529 1/8-44 L=5 1
S 81715-481-000 COUNTER~SUNK WASHER c* 295 Imnt2 1
6 .| 85-6090510~s?P SCREW  9/64-4D L=S £529™ 9764~-40 L=5 1
7 $5-7110740~TP SCREW 11764-40 L=7 0.04783| WEF2I™ 11/64~40 L=7 -
7-1 §5-4090810-SP SCREW 9/64=40 L= 7.5 1A.04/83] E32Y* 9/64-40 L=7.5 2
8 B81705-470~000 FEED 3AR LINK XYL N2 1
9 D1604-555-000 FEED SAR SHAFT D.04/83| 22431 I%2 -
9-1 D1604-555-D00~A | FEED BAR SHAFT A.04/B3| 229312 1
10 €Q-2520000~-00 OIL WICK 19 0.2
11 81604-155-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT SUSHING, FRONT D.04/B3| #2452 TA9L -
11-1 81605-555-000 BUSHING, FRONT A.064/83] 124¥%2 IzA31 1
12 $§=-8150510-TP SCREW 15/44-28 L= 4.7 PRIV 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
13 D1603-555-DA0 FEED ROCKER ASM. D.04/83| 2243195~ 2% -
14 §8=7111310-TP SCREW 11/64=40 L=12.8 D.04/83| AMWL523* 11/64-40 L=12.8 -
14-1 31603-555-0490 FEED ROCKER ASM. A.04/83] 2295%195> 22 1
142 $5=7121410=-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 A.04/83| IWES523Y~ 3/16-28 L=14 (&3]
14-3 WP-0480856~-SP WASHER &4.3x3.4X%0.8 A.04/83] £59%n"2 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)
15 81609~155-000 OIL WICK HOLDER D.04/B3| 224y9%197* 2552972 -
15-1 81609-555-000 OIL WICK HOLDER AL04/R3| 27499~ 195> 235492 1
16 $5-6080410-5P SCREW 1/3-44 L=4 0.04/83| £53y™ 1/8-44 L=4 -
16-1 $5-4090415~SP SCREW 9/564-40 L=4 A.04/83] 7AR33™ 9/64-40 L=4 1
17 803} 34123-522-008 NEEDLE ROLLAR AR Z=t"00-5 9 1
18 31612~470-00C FEED ROCKER SHAFT CONNECTING ROD A{N1224 0Yh 1
19 CS~14710TA=SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 4=10 ASAFOY D=14.72 Ws10 7= 1
20 $5-8660610~-TP SCREW 1/84~-4D L=6 PAIH® 1/4=40 Ls6 )
21 31702-155-000 BUSHING, REAR 22932 #30 1
22 $b-0900731-Te HINGE SCREW D= 9 H= 7 ™ yay* p=9 N=7 1
23 §S-315051¢-~Te SCREW 15/64=-23 L= 4.7 FARIY 15764-28 L=4,7 1
24 NS~548041G-5P NUT  3732-23 aYn27Yt 9/32-28 1
25 37614~470~0A0 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD ASM. AINT22Y LYY 92 1
26 81607-530-0A90 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ASM. AINT22Y95F> 22 1
27 $5-56121610~-72 SCREW 3/14-28% L=15.5 t5a»™ 3/16~-28 L=15.5 1
28 NS-6530410-5P NUT  ?/32-23 avn73yt 9/32-28 1
29 $D-0900701-TP HINGE SCREW D= 3 H= 7 8% z3y% D=9 N=7 1
30 81601-552~002 FEED VLK SHAFT 0.04783) A1NT 2203%2 -
30-1 B1607-555-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT A OL/ES[ ATATAIY ™2 1
30-2 RC=1381001-KP RETAINING RINS A.04/783| Cnn5tan 2
31 €a-3030000~00 oIL WICK D.04783] 2% -
31-1 €a=2020000~-09 OIL WICK A.06/83] 2v0 0.9
32 3P-5000000-00 VINYL TU3E, WHITE 9=5 [ AL LY & L 0.1
33 €0-3030000-00 .JoIL wIcKX 0.047831 235 et
34 €2-2920000-20 CIL WICK 0.04783] 255 -
35 #03| 31705-472-00% LINC SHAFT IR I=-7%229 NI29%2 1
36 €3=-315123C~-35P SCREW 15/764=23 L=12 F23Y™ 15/764=-28 L=12 1
37 21604-155-00C FEED ROCKER SHAFT SUSHING, FRONT D.0&/83] 2995%2 @A -
37-1 B1605-555-000 BJUSHING, FRONT A.04783] 22022 W ASY 1
38 51704=-470-CA0 FEED DRIVING AW ASM, Y% 3-7%29Y 97~ 2% 1
39 $S=7111120-5° SCREW 11/64~40 L=19.5 WESFI™ 11/66-40 L=10.5 [&R)
40 €a-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 9.1
41 81701-470-000 FEED DRIVING SHAFT D.04/P3] y™3=y*22y 32 -
41-1 31701-470-C0%-4 |FSED DRIVING SHAFT A 04 /R3| y%3=5" 22145%2 1
42 CS=147121A~-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. 2=14_72 W=12 ASALOY 0=14.72 wW=12 23 1
43 $S-2660610~TP SCREW 1/4=40 L=6 FARLS 174=40 L=6 (2)
44 $5-8150470-5P SCREW 15/64-23 L=4 FA3D* 15764-28 L=4 1
45 31702-155-000 BUSHING, REAR 2IYY=2 ASN 1
2 N$S-6680410~5P NUT 9/32-23 oYn2rYr 9/32-28 1
46-1 81703-555-0A0 REAR CRANK ASM. A.04/783| ¥*39722499F% 2% 1
&7 81703-155-0A0 FEED ODRIVING SHAFT CRANK ASY., REARID.04/83| y%3-9* 39405~ 73 -
48 $5~6121610-TP SCREW 37/15-28 1.=15.5 £53y* 3/16-28 L=15.5 (1)
49 81708-470~-000~A |[CONNECTING ROD 5% 3=7% 299QUr% 1
S0 $D-1020731-5P HINGE SCREW 0=10.2 H=7 3%52y™ 0=10.2 H=7 | 1

Note (iZ%) #02--Please refer to the table of exchanging gauge parts

on page 26.
703 Selective part.

BR—-SOTPNBE—RJ|LRE/T s,

FBRBL

- 10 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)
®Y %k (2) '

: -1 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. |Note Part No. L EC. Amt
No. &3 & & Description FWEH 2 £ gﬁ
1 $§~-7110720~-5? SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WLSIY™ 11/64~40 L=7 1
2 $5-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64~40 L= 3.5 PAZSS 11764=40 L=3.5 1
3 B1620-470-000 FEED REGULATOR 22433-0Y5 1 1
4 $5~8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PARY* 15/64-28 L=7 1
S 81622-555-000 HINGE PIN 0.077/82|B1622~530-000 -
“181622~530-000 HINGE PIN A.07/82|22933=-2Y9%1 pi9 1
6 #05{Dp1633~555-800-A |[CONNECTING ROD PIN 1249 #3-Y% DYISLEeD 1
7 WP=D651056=SH WASHER 4.5Xx11X1 C39*n*2 6.5x11x1 1
8 NS=56660430-SP NUT __ 174~40 07172t 1/4-40 2
9 #35101630-530-000 FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD TI1¥3-2V0YP" 1
10 $0-0800422-CP HINGE SCREW 0= 8 H= 4.2 %52y D=8 H=4.2 1
11 B1649-161-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW TYN*YN*2 F3-8Y2y~ 1
12 $$=-7111120~5° SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 0.01/83|58-4111015=-SP -
$S-4111015-5P SCREJ 11/64-490 L=1D A_D1783|2a™ay™ 11764=-40 L=10 1
13 91616-530-000 JENSION SPRING SUSPENSION SRACKET EINT YN 22 9
14 N$-6110420-5P NUT 11/54-40 oYN23Vt 11764~40 2
15 81654-470-000 PLATE 12433-899¢ 7% 1
16 $S=7110740-T? SCREN 11/564=40 L=7 WLV 11766~4D L=7 1
17 21633-470-000 STOPPER PLATE 124¥3-tY31 9713 1
18 #D5{01624-415-800 TENSION SPRING 12y FI-YOYP N2 1
19 $5-6121050-SP SCREW 3/14=28 L= 9.5 52y 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
20 81623-490-0AC STITCH DIAL ASM, AEYNRD 732 1
21 81634~470~0C0 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW 129F3=-tYay™ 1
22 RO-0742401-00 RUB3ER RING 049% 1
23 81631-470-000 FEED DRIVINSG ROCKER 229¥3~02Y%1 1
24 81652-470-009 FEED ORIVINS ROCKER 3LOCK T29F3-LYIT NIIT 2
25 81653-470-909 PIN n2a~Ieey 1
26 #05|B1651-470-000 ADJUSTING ARM 22UF3-2Y9F" 1
27 $5-6111010-TP SCREW 11/54=40 L= 9.5 D.01/32[$5-6111010~5P -
$5-6111010-5pP SCREW 11/64=~40 L= 9.5 A.D1/782]E52a%* 11/764-40 L=9.5 &4
28 §§-7620750-8° SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 WWLF2I™ 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
29 R0-0611301-00 RUS3ER RING 0.05/783 o452 -
33 01621-555-909 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT 179 F3=pYUN"=H*2 1
30-1 01621-555-D00~-4 |LEVER SHAFT A.12/731]229F3=07 LA®=Y*2 1
31 ©1627-555-0A0 CRANK ASHM, CYNCYNR2DY FI-pYFHF™ 22 1
32 $§-6121210~-87 SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 £33y~ 3/716=-28 L=9 (1)
33 31623~-555-000 TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION STUD EYN® Y A*3NY Ye 1
34 $§-8663810~-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=3 PRV 1746-40 L=8 1
35 $5-8560970-TP SCREW 1/4~40 L= 8.5 PAIY™ 1/64=-40 L=8.5 1
36 $5-7670750-5¢ SCREW 3/16~32 L= 6.5 B3> 3/16-32 L=6.5 1
37 81624-555-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER LA TN 1
38 R0O-046918301-00 RUB3ER RING [ UMY A 1
39 81649-161-000 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW YN YN~ F3-pYaye 1
40 #35p1615-530-000 TINSION SPRINS SUSPENSION BRACKET EYNC YN 20y 1
41 N$S-6110620-5° NUT 11/54-49 0Yn237r 11/764-40 2
42 $$-7110910~5P SCREW IWEZ3S™ 11764-40 L=8.5 1
43 #35132612-047-000 SPRINS YPI°y PUI19Y EPLN2 1
[¥3 $$-7111120-87 SCREN 11/64-40 L=10.5 0.01/83|55-4111015-8P -
$5-4111015-5°7 SCREW 11754=40 L=1] R.01/83{2A"2Y* 11/64~40 L=10 1
45 206 {51630~470-000 FEED RESULATOR CONNECTING ROD 229%3-evoY 1
L6 #051516256-670-000 FEED RESULATOR CONNECTING ROD PIN T24¥3-09% 0UhEe Y 1
47 406 |831625-470-0AD FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. 229Y¥3-89% oY 2= 1
48  {#26|81646-161-000 TENSION SPRING TIYUNS= EIN®Y ™2 1
49 #06 |31651-490-003 ADJUSTING ARM 199¥F3=-Y9F" 1
52 %06 181632-470-000 TENSION SPRING SUSPENSION SRACKET EIN N> 20Y 1

Note (;Z#2) #06......For the models without the automatic reverse feed mechanism.

#05.........For the models with the automatic reverse feed mechanism.

appRoRRov Rk ERLET,
AR ) ERF 2 HmsCERLE T,

- 12 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




7. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED COMPONENTS B EhEE ¢ Bk

- 13 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref, |Note Part No. . EC. Amt.
No, |#¥ER S = Description FEER 2 £ Raei
1 99299-555-800 MICROSWITEH SET PLATE 2120 A1%F +i45 1

2 RE~0500000~-x0 SNAP RING S EN"SMID S 1

3 01627-555~-800-A | REVERSE FEED SWITCH MOUNTING BASE F2P229Y SW MyYYSS 1

& WP=-0320501-5S¢C WASHER 3.2Xx7x0.5 E59%*n"2 3.2X7X0.5 2

5 wS=-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 AT N=2 3.1%5.9x0.7 2

6 SM-4033001~-SC SCREW M3 L=30 FA®22Y* M3x0.5 L=30 2

7 D1628-555-200 SHAFT ATYFUNR= PyYsy*2 1

8 01635-555-3800 SWITCH LEVER SPRING $02221) RTI9FLAN-N"2 1

9 $§=7111410-5°P SCREW 11764-40 L=14 . WESY™ 11766~40 L=14 1

10 01625~530-DA0 REVERSE FEED SWITCH LEVER ASM. 229 SWunt- 93 1
1 09205-555-800 MICROSWITCH COVER R120219F npn=- 1
12 09204-555-€00 MICROSWITCH 0.1A (%20 A1Y% 0.1A 1
13 #07] 09204~-555-800 MICRISWITCH 154 3120 X1Y¥F 1SA 1
14 #01] HW-5000700-00 2-CORE CABTYRE CORD 2y FPICIIPI-C 2.0
15 $§-711074C~-TP SCREW 11/64-43 L=7 ME32Y® 117646=40 L=7 2
16 56001-555-500 PLUG COVER 7°52* At~ A 1
17 $§-7110410~5° SCREW 11/64=40 L=4 WLFA™ 11/64-40 L= & 1
18 83538-112-000 CORD HOLDER £32039" 1
19 £31} 26043-555-809 PIN TERMINAL, MALE £°y 3=270 22 2
20 831] D6029-555-30A NYLON PLUG 6P 6P 11057°59 1
21 RE-0300000-K0 SNA® RING 3 En=3pri7 3 2
22 p1621-555~800 CONNECTING PIN 2 FRP222Y 2°3,y"p-27"L°LB 1
23 D244B~555-800 RUB3ER PLUNSGER 7° 55y = 2L 1
24 wP=-1702600~50 WASHER 17X30X2.6 0.08/23| uP-1602616-52 -
WP-15602615-S2 WASHER 146X24X2.6 A.D08/83{E33"N%2 1

25 RE=-1200000-K0 SNA® RING 12 EN~SrED 12 T
26 201| 83538~112-000 CORD HOLDER 90t I™ 1
27 01614-530-000 PLUNGER CONNECTING ARM FRP2A29 IO YN Pe0F™ 1
28 51611-530-000 REVERSE FEED BASE P22y %S 1
29 D1631-530-000 SLIDING PLATE P22y LYTIINT RANNAS 1
30 $5-7110910-S°P SCREW WESIY> 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
31 D1613~530-000 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING BLOCK FNP222Y LIFIINT 1
32 01612-530-0090 REVERSE FEED SHAFT FRPIXOYI D 1
33 $5-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=38 FARY™ 174~40 L=8 1
34 01620~-555-£07 CONNECTING PIN A 29 7°559%v~ 27T A 1
35 RE-0300000~«9 SNAD RING 3 ER*5HhAN 3 2
36 $5-6152440~-5P SCREW 15/64-23 L=23.5 £33 15/64=-28 L=23.5 1
37 $5=5151440=SP SCREW 195/84-28 L=14 E535% 15/64-28 L=14 1
38 SD=0291331-SP HINGE SCARSW D= 7.94 H=13.3 F%525% 0=7.94 H=13.3 1
39 $5-6111010-SP SCREW 11/464=40 L= 9.5 £53%% 11/64~40 L=9.5 2
40 02611-555-207-A | CABLE HOLDER y=7*0 FADII™ 1
&1 wP=~0501016-50 WASHER 5X19.5X1 £39=n%2 Sx10.5x1 o1
62 82806-470-000 REVERSE FEED STOPPER F*PI712Y AbYNC - 1
&3 067117=530~DA0 REVERSE FEED MAGNET ASM, ¥ PI25Y 273Uk I3 T
Wt 2041 06117-530~DA% REVESRSE FEED MAGNET ASM. FP220y WVN2IVr 232 1
&S 203} 06117=-530~DAA REVERSE FEED MAGNET ASM. FUP222Y 27%29b 22 1
4% $5-7151210-5° SCRIW  13/64=2% L=12 MWEF2H™ 15764-28 L=12 2

Note (£12) # 01-"*"Exchangeable part when. wiper is used.

#04-For JE.
#07For JA, JE
3208 ***‘For JA.

7143~ ERORAEANT 5BH
JER

JA-JERR

JAR

— 14 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8, THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS YRR

— 15 —~
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. |Note Part No. . EC. Amt.
No. |BR & & Description REEA 2 x 1
1 02425-530-000 MAGNET LINK 22°3Yr42 b)
2 02426-530~000 MAGNET STOPPER I7%39F ArINT- - 1
3 $§5=-7151210-5°P SCREW 15/764=-28 L=12 MESIZ* 15/64=-28 L3312 5
& 02431~530-dA0 MOUNTINS 3RACKET ASH. NITEIYT PIVTOFS I 1
5 $5-6090510-sP SCRSW 9/64~40 L=S 32y 9764~40 L=5S (2),
] 02431-530-000 MOUNTING BRACKET NITHFRIT FYIFOTFT 1)
? 02430-530-0A0 BOBSIN STOPPER ASM. NIIbA9x I 1)
8 S0-06414571-8P HINSE SCREW D= 6.35 H=14.5 =529 0=6.35 H=14.5 1
9 02432-530-500 8083IN STOCPPER LINK NILTYT Y29 1
10 s0-0600321-s°P HINGE SCREW D= 6 H= 3,2 %52y D=6 H=3,2 1
11 02429~530-000 WIRE DRIVING LEVER BASE I1r= IF =L ~3"( 1
12 $5-46111010-5P SCREW 11/64-4D L= 9.5 E33y™ 11764-60 L=9.5 2
13 D3169-555-80D WIRE DRIVING LEVER WM P FhPS=p\*= 1
14 $0-0630275~5° HINSE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.7 %225 Dx6.35 H=2.7 1
15 03170-555-B00 WIRE DRIVING LEVER PIN YL P= IPR=Pp*= £ 1
16 N$S=6110310-5P NUT 11/54-49 071271+ 11764=40 2
17 D2464~555-D00 PIN Ed et ] 35 aulll ] 1
18 $S=72110710-7P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7.0 0.01783| $S~-7110710-5P -
$5-7110710-5#p SCREW 11754=40 L=7 A.D1783| FWE3AY™ 11764=40 L=7 1
19 02420-530-D00 CLUTCH DRIVINSG PIN 259%F gF"at®Y 1
20 D2427-530-000 SPRING I7%2YF ERNYN*2 1
21 02419-530-000" MAGNET ARM 3YSHING FEARLT S Ak o 1
22 02418-530-000 MASNET ARM VINIIPOF> 1
23 D2464-555-200 LINK ORIVINS MAGNET PIN AR T R4 A 1
24 RE-04600000-K0 SNA® RING & EN*5r49 & 2
25 02469-415-800 TUBE FOR MAGNET CORD V%I-F% n* 10 1
26 92460-555-84D SILENOID ASM, Justb> 92 1
27 #04] D2460-555-2AC SOLENOID ASX, DC YL/JIP™C 1
28 2#08] D2463-552~3A0 SOLENOID ASM, YLIAP I3 (N1L) 1
29 D2468-555-820 RUSBER PLUNGER 2°529 e~ I%L 1
30 RE~1200000-k0 SNA® RING 12 ENS5hkin t2 1
31 S0-0951705-5P HINSE SCREW 0=9.53 H=19 F=039% p=9.53 H=19 1
32 02421-530-0A0 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING COLLAR ASM. 1r¥Y 2pm=N5- 92 1
33 $5-6660710~-TP SCREW 1/4-4D L=7 €535 1/74=40 L=7 %)
36 02417-530-000 cLuUTCH 239% 1
35 02415-530-000 THREAD TRIMMER CAM TrFUNL 1
36 02410-530-000 THREAD SPREADER CONNECTING LINK 1RINE LSYYIS2 1
37 S6-C500251-SP HINSE SCREW D= § H= 2.5 753" 0=5 H=2.5 H
38 92405-530~000 THREAD SPREADER MOUNTING BASE TN %31 1
39 02404-533-000 THREAD SPREADER Trm=# 1
40 $5-2060310~-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 WrB2Y~ 3/32-56 L=3 2
41 02402~530-DAD KNIFE MOUNTING SASE ASM. AR 23 1
&2 RC=2651218-KP RETAINING RINS CN“3r29 1
43 02401-530-00C TYREAD TRIMMER XNIFE TE3) AR 1
44 $5-4080320~TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.4 TAR2Y™ 1/8=44 L=3.4 2
45 062407-530-000 KNIFE ORIVING ARM ARIEN =T 1
46 S§5-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64=-40 L=7 MEI2v™ 11766-40 L=7 1
&7 02409-530~-pA0 THREAD SPREADER DRIVING ARM ASM. TEINE 2P =05 93 1
48 $5-7111410-Y2 SCREW 11/64=-40 L=14 WEFIVN _11/66=40 L=16 1)
49 PS-0300132~KH SPRINS PIN 3X13 EY AU PTAT L) 1
c $$=-711091C-T? SCREW 11/64=43 L= 8.5 0.09784|5S=7110740~-TP -
$$=-7110740~-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A.D9784|WES2D™ 11764~60 L=7 2
S1 D2424~-530-000 SORINS 1IN FN"2 1
52 02411-530-000 THREAD SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT TN #3522 1
53 SD-0380551=5L HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 3%529 p=3.8 H=5.5 1
56 81406~804~-000 STOP RING NI =52 +A2 1
55 D2413-530-DA0 THREAD SPREADER DRIVING ARM ASM. 1PN $9¥~ 22 1
56 §5~9111020~TP SCREW 11/646-60 L=1D 0YN2F* Wbk 117646=40 L=10 1)
57 02422~530-000 CAM ROLLER nLo->5 1
s8 Sp~0500402~-5°P HINGE SCREW 0= S H= 4 9%Y35™ 035 H=é 1
9 D2412-530-DA0 KNIFE DRIVING PAWL ASM, ARZPR =Y 23 1
60 $$-9111020~-1P SCREW 11/64~40 L=10 oYn2&*iubh 11/764=-40 L=1C (& B]
61 D2423-530~0G0 SPRING . AREMYNA2 1
62 22408-530-000 THREAD TRIMMER KNIFE SHAFT TP$NAXID 1
63 RE-0500000~K0 SNAP RING S ENNSr2D S5 1
64 02614-530-000 STOPPER APUNe - 1
65 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/5664-23 QYN23IYF 15/64=-28 2
66 $8~8152030~-S¢P SCREW 15/64~28 L=29 PAIV™ 15/64=28 L=20 2

Note (7£§2) #04:-*For JE.
#08-"For JA.

JER
JAR

- 16 — .

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




9. KNIFE COMPONENTS X B8

|
l
|
: :
|
i |
I |
|47 4s l
- As
s ___~ 1 _____ 5|
44 ‘
43 S——52
e \§ S 53

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. [Note Part No. B E. Amt.
No. |diot 3 &. Description T : 8 13 % 15',_.9.,
sl
1 84111-530-000 PIN x22P%~ LIYUE" D 1
? §5-7110830~-5pP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 7,5 IVEF2I* 11/04=40 L=7,5 1
3 B$105-530-000 KNIFE DRIVING CONNECTING LINK RR2 b~ LITINY 1
3 B4103=520=000 KNIFE DRIVING ROD AR0Y b 1
H 003184123-5722-008 NEEDLE ROLLAR e 33 Z=tepiDeD B _ 1
[ 84106~530=-000 PIN ARIP* = LOYIEC Yy 1
4 §5-8151150-S?P SCREW 15/64=28 1L=10,5 PAZS* 15764-28 L=10,S 1
8 84108=530=-000 KNIFE DRIVING ROD LINK SHAFT AAQYPS YYD D 1
4 84104~530~000 KNIFE DRIVING ROD LINK AR0Y P YLD 1
10 §5-7680870~-5p SCREW 9732 L= 8,0 PREIRY* 9/32-28 L=B 1
11 $5-8090410=~SP SCREW 9/44=4D \= 3,5 .. D,.12/81 F§:3°9°4I°-TP ‘ -
$S~3090410-TP SCREVW 9/64=40 L=3.9 A, 12781 [FA235* 9/64~40 L=3,9 N
11=1 $5-72090520~T? SCREW 7/64=40 L= 4,5 A,12/81 [FHES3Y* 976440 L=4,S 1
12 F4106~530-000 KNIFE DRIVING ROD ARIPS ~QIP 1
13 SD=0950203-3P HINGE SCREW 0=9,5 H=3R 9% 225* D=9,5 Hz=8 1
14 84110~530-0090 KNIFE DRIVING LINK 2RI P =YD 1
15 $$-7110530~5P SCREW_11/64=40 1= 7.5 USRS B h,_#zm:szb- 11/64=460 1=7.5 1
16 B4113=-530-0A0 LINK SUPPART ARM ASH, h YOIVY*IF 93 [
17 §§=7151120-5P SCREV 15/64=28 L=11 LTIV 15/64-28 L=19 (2}
1R $5S-61517R0=-SP SCREW 15/64=-28 1=17,0 333 15/64-28 L=17 2
19 WP=-0651056=5D WASHER 6.5X11X1 t59*n*2 6,5X11x1 2
20 R&123-530~-000 SET LEVER BASE T2 IUNS =B o 1
21 RL172-830-000 KMIFE SET LEVER - e N 0322 A3 T\ 1
22 SD-0920321=5p HINGE SCREW D= 9,20 H= 3.2 8¢ 02y% 039,23 HMa3,2 1
23 RE-0500000=-K0 SNAP RING S EN*8riD 5 1
24 S0-0800553~5P HINGE SCREW D= 8 Hz= §,.5 3*22y° D=8 HxS5,5 1
25 B4126~530-000 SPRING EPIFSIUNS =\ X 1
26 B4124~5Zp=nnp SET LEVER PIN $TIZ*ILNS = HYS AT 1
27 R4125-§30-000 SET LEVER SHAFT SYOPPER SPIRO %D RPpINS - 1
28 NS=4150310=-Sp NUT 15764-28 0UYNITIE 15/64=38 2
29 $S-2452080-5p SCREM 15/64~28 L=219,5 PARUY 15/64-28 L=2q99,5 2
30 £8-7110910-5p SCREW 11/464-40 L= 8.5 FREFRI* 11/64=40 L=8,5 2
31 B4121-530=000 KNIFE SET LEVER SHAFT ARFPIZS VYD 1
32 RO~0982401=00 RUBBER RING oYy 1
3% €S+~4401040=-8€C THRUST _COLLAR ASM, 0z14 W=10 . A3AF2Y Dx1hk Wxy0 2% 1
34 $S~315n0410-SpP SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 PARYY 15/64=28 L=4 2)
35 B4115=530=NA0 KNIFE DRIVING STUD CONNECTION ASM, ARY*I3% 3 D2 1
36 55=~4090670~-TP SCREW ?/64=40 L=6 ES3Uv 9/764=40 6=6 )
37 B4116=530=-00N BUSHING ARD® 2280 1
38 84114=530-000 KNIFE DRIVING STUD ARY* 2 1
39 R4120-570=000 KNIFE HMOUNTING BASE GUJILE 2APUYIB L PyTo 1
40 WP=0450000-S0 WASHER 4,.5%8X0,S t39%n%2x 4,5x8x0,5 2
41 $5=9111020=Tp SCREW 11/44-40 L=10 QYN2F* %+ 11/64=40 L=10 2
«2 {009|84145-530=-800 CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE 8 A2 B 1
43 $S=4080610-SpP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 FACID* 1/B=b4 L=6,.4 2
(1A B4122-577=-000 WASHER XA 2ILIY* N2 1
[3] B4121=-522=000 KNIFE AR . 1
46 B4117-530-0A0 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE ASM, AAMYYTI L 22 1
47 §S=4090910=8p SCREW 9/64=40 L=9 E53u* 976440 L=9 (1)
L8 WP=03?21026-SPD WASHER 3,7X7X1 E39*0%2 3,7X7x1 1)
49 8§+9121410~TpP SCPEW 3/146-28 L=14 DVNIE* b 3/16=28 L= {1
50 NS=4120310=5p NUT 3/16-28 DYNZTI+ 3/16=28 1)
51 $5-6110810-Tp SCREW 11/64-40 1L=8 rARY® 1)
52 wp=-0501016=-50 WASHER SX10.SX1 t99*n*2 $X10,5X1 1
53 NS«46120,80=5p NUT  3/14-28 oYn21vr 3716-28 1

Note (;£f2) ©03'**'**Selective part.
009......... Vertical edge trimmer tor front.

BRBE
AR

- 18 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




10. WIPER COMPONENTS
7 A =R

Ref. |Note Part No. ﬁmt‘
33 14, =) eq.
No. &R & Pr
1 D2611-555-800~-A4 |CABLE HOLDER F=2%I FAnTo™ 1
2 26001-555-800 PLUG COVER 7°52% nn==- A 3
3 #05| 06043-555-200 PIN TERMINAL, MALE E®2 -7 23 4
4 06029-555-804 NYLON PLUG AP 6P 11027°59" 1
5 WP-04LBOBS&-5D WASHER 4.3%B8.4%X0.8% D.07/83|EFY*n™2 4.8X8.4X0.8 -
5 SM=404D601~5N SCREW M& L=% 0.07/83|5L-40408B81-SF
SL-4040E81-SF SCREW M4 L=% A.Q7/83|FAm223% ©LR M4 L=B
7 WP=-0320500-MC WASHER D.01/85|E59%n™2 IA“F2IL_M3
8 §M=4C30601-5N SCREW M3IX2.5 L=5 D.01/35|SL=4030621=5S -
SL-4030621-55§ SCRZW M2 A.01/785 | 72vusrAm2ay" M3 : 2
g 02119-555-C22 SWITCH DTN~ FI*LASVTF 1
10 $5=7110710-5SP SCREW 11/464=L0 L=7 D.0E/B3[SS=-6111010-5P =
$5-6111010~-5P SCREW 11/%4=47 L= 9.5 A_D6/B3| 3523 117464-40 L=9.5 1
10=-1 wS-0510002-XN S®RING W#ASHER 5.1x3.5%x1.3 A.07/83|n*29=n"2 5.1X9.2x1._3 1
11 p1520~4%2-00" HAND LIFTER APy LAT- 1
12 D2101-490-000 MAGNET INSTALLING 34SE D.07/83[22% 29t Fywse3 -
12-1 D2101-490-000-A |MAGNET 3ASE COVER A.D7/783|20%29F FUYNLERL™2 1
12-2 p2112=490=-000 MAGNET 3ASE AUXILIARY PLATES A.O77B3|32%29F FYIN13 1
12-3 §5-7110510~-5° SCREW 11/64=40 L=5 A.Q7/7B3|INES52I™ 11/764~-40 L= 5 2
13 §5-7110840-5P SCREW 11/54=-630 L=7_8 0.01/23[55-4110815-52 -
§5-4110815-35°7 SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 A.01/783 7725 11/64-40 L=3 1
14 HW-2F18512-19 ELECTRIC WIRE, WHITS 3yes 0.13%x19 3o 0.1
15 D2111-555-200-8 [MAGNET INSTALLING SA4SE COVER RT™AYL BUYSIRS A= 1
16 §$=-7110340~-5P SCREW 11/54=40 L= 3.2 IWEFRI™ 1176440 L= 5.2 3
17 NM=-6063212-5% NUT M4XxD.7 oYn2TYE MLXD.7 231 2
18 WS-0410002-KN SORING WASHER M& N*2yupre M4 1
19 MAT-80115790 WASHER 7° 53 P= ALUNT- 1 1
20 p3%01-481-008 SOLENAILD 7% 2Uk 1
21 02111=-450=-0p0" SORING 7INe=2%N"a 1
22 p2118-555~600-4 |PLUNGER 7*5o5%r- T
23 p2107-555-300 WIPER LINK SHAFT, A NTN® = NU2H*2 & 1
24 RE-0250000-K2 SNA? RING 2.5 ENnSEAD 2.5 2
25 RE-Q901110-K0Q SNAR? RING 7 ERMFFAT 9 1
26 WP=043080C-5¢C WASHER 4,.3X3%X3.8% £39%a™2 InmFIN Me 1
27 SM-4040B01-5N SCREw M4 L=3 FA%J2y™ w4x0.7 L=8 1
28 D2120-555-C03 NYLON CLAMP 7103 2557° 1
29 HW=5F18512-45% 4=CORE CASTYRIEZ ZORD FPINATPI-F D.18X19x4 2
30 D2110~-490-DAD WIPZR DRIVING PLATE ASM. AN =Th"=1y 73 1
31 02114-555-800 SRACKET INSTALLING COLLAR %359 FYYrNS- 2
32 55-7112420-5P SCREW  11/64-40 L=24 D.21/83|55-4112215-5¢p -
§5-4112215-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=22 A 0T/B3[1a™2y™ 11/64=40 L=22 2
33 02101-530-000 WIPER HOLDER REAES-AE 1
34 §5-7091110-57 SCREW 9/5&-40 L=10.5 WEI2y™ 9/64~40 L=10.5 1
35 p2102-530-p00 MIPER A3¥ n1n*-97* 1
36 D2105=-490=-p00 SORING 0.12/81|02105-530-009 -
p2105-530-000 S37ING A.12/B1|74n®=nIyn~2 y
37 p2103-490-00C0C HINSE PIN TN =27%5"2 1
38 55-6090530-5P SCRIW 2/64-62 L= 4.5 E523% 9/64=40 L=4.5 1
39 WP=-0371026-50 WASHER 3_7x7X? £ a2 5.7x7x1 1
(3] D2104-530~-p0C WIPER 21" - 1
X #06|06043-555=-2800 PIN TERMINAL, MALE t*s F-IfI 2A 2
Note (i£M2) #05......... For the models with the automatic reverse feed mechanism. ShHFEXNZBFs:oRBFERL2T,

For the models without the automatic reverse feed mechanism.

apEznERocCRIBEER L2 T,

From the Library of Superior—SgNTng Machine & Supply LLC




11.

LuUB

bz ES

RICATION COMPONENTS

\

-
1
1
i
1
|
]
1
1
]
1
t

32

. r -

Ref. |Note Part No. Description E. C. & 3 mt.
No. |23 & & EWER Reg
1 B3537-530-0A0 OlL FELY asM. nyy2=-2zbbd 23 1
2 83529-530-000 0IL FELT PRESSER nYY1- JxdiYx 1
3 33539-530-000 OIL RETURN PIPE nYII=A*17° 1
4 83538-112-000 CORD HOLDER 23In ™ 2
S $S-6110480-5°P SCREW 11/64=40 L=4.3 525" 11/764=-40 L=4.3 2
6 8p-3000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=3 L z-ne 17° 0.3
7 $5-7110910-5P SCREW 0.12/81|58~7110710~5P -
§s-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=7 0.11/82|$5-4110715-5°P -
$5S=4110715=-5P SCREW 11/64~40 L=7 A.11782] 7235 11/764-40 L=7 1
8 83524-552-000 PLUNGER THRUST PLATE 7°559%p=- 19INTI° 1
9 B81214-038~000 PLUNGER SPRING 7°555%P~ 13xn™2 1
10 B83534-155~000 PLUNGER 2°559% v~ 1
11 $a-1110402-m2 CONNECTING SCREW m.07/80| F2=-"LoyV2y™ 2
12 83530-555-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW PINSIM 1
13 R0-1952401-00 RUB3ER RING 0y 1
14=1 33513-530~000 MAIN SHAFT OIL TUSBE A.07/80127%%2 $1-2n°17° 1
14-2 100-35509 RUBBER JOINT A.07780|*1-2n°C7° >™LEY32 1
15 32616=-372~000 SPRING "~z 1
16 83514-412~000 OIL ADJUSTING SCREW $33%231490 243~F3-0V2" 1
17 83521-530~000 0IL TU3E NIFL-2N"12° 1
18 33501=555~040 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP ASHM, $2-2 2°27°39 9% 1
19 83503-555~00¢C OIlL PUMP INSTALLING BASE $1-15°27° MIYYLS 1)
20 SM=4031001-SC SCREW M3Xx0.5 L=10 AR M3X0.5 L=10 <3)
21 £3505-555-00C RYBIER JOINT IMTRIFI-IN® 17 YT (§ )
22 e3506~555~00C RUB3ER JOINT NIEI-LN®AI® IS5 (3}
23 33501-555~000 LYBRICATING OIL PUMP F1-25°22°91 1
24 83507-555-000 OIL PUMP IMPELLER DEL A 4 ($3)
25 23508-555~009 OIL PuUMP IMPELLER COVER N22 09313 €1
26 WT~0320002-KZ WASHER NIFI~N"+ H3 [£3]
27 NM-6030000-0¢% NUT M3XxD.5 oYn21vY+ M3X0.5 132 3
28 « |R3502-555-000 LUSRICATING OIL PUMP COVER D.09/84 |#2-2%°227%79 -
28=1] « |B83502-555-000-A |LUBRICATING OIL PUM® COVER A.09/84 %201 %°37°75 1)
29 SE-4301031-SR SCREW "53990 3129~ 3x10 5) |
30 * 1B3504=-555~000 FILTER 0.09/84 | 2185~ -
37 $S-6120930~-SP SCREW  3/716-28 L=9 B.11/82|S5-4120915-SP -
§5-4120915-Sp SCREW 12/64-28 L=9 A.11782[FA%35™ 3/16-28 L=9 2
32 $S-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 WEI2S~ 3/16-28 L=14 1
33 D1630~-415-800 CORD NOLDER F 0929y I2%I-b*291 1
34 B1504-761-¢00 ROLLER COLLAR (C) 19z 0=3 n5- C 1

- 20 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




12. OIL RESERVOIR & KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS

il BRLEFRIE

@
~
i

©

i 9T =
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Part No.
[ =]

Ref. {Note L EC. Amt.
No. [H2 2 = Description TEEH = & :ﬁi
1 83421-555-000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD [ Aad & Aok £/F 2l 1
1-1| 204] GAK=-02025000 KNEE PRESS LIFTER ROD A.07/782|3%LY% £I°PU 2H3%~ 1
2 88228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET Pl M4 1
2-1| #04| B8217-530-0CE€ OIL RESERVOIR ASM. A 07782 P2"3%5%3y 9% 1
3 B8217-530-0A0 0IL RESERVOIR ASM. P35y 232 1
4 | 28217~-530-080 OIL RESSRVOIR ASM. PI*353%3y 23 1)
4=-1]204|B8217-530~DAE OIL RESERVOIR ASHM. A.07782]| 275539 23 1
5 B88227~125-000 FELT CUSHION 0.07/82| =2 29535 -
6 88226-125~000 RUBBER CUSHION 0.07/82| F=7" %7223%¢ -
08227-555-E00 FELT CUSHION A.07782| F=-77%9122%L %)
? 88217-530-000 OIL RESERVOIR ?IN59%39 (N
7=-1]1804]88217-530-00E OIL RESERVOIR A.Q7/821P2%39%3Y - (1)
8 B88218-530-000 OIL RESERVOIR GASKET PINSINTY NURD (&3]
9 $5-6741010-8P SCREW 3/8-28 L=10 ».07/82{t523~ 3/8-28 L=10 -
9-1 §5-770101C~5P SCREW 5/16=-24 L=1C A.07782)2k5ay> $716-24 L=10 2
10 88219-125-000 OIL DRAIN CaP GASKEY D.07732|N11P223 N°U%Y -
10-1 RO-0681901-00 RUS3ER RING A.B7782 000 2?
11 33420~-552-0A0-A |KNEE PRESS R0D ASM. 0.06/83|EI%?F 323°2 2% -
11-1 83420-555-0A0 KNEE PRESS 0D ASM. A.06/83|C7"PF7329%2 22 1)
12 $5-8153010-SR SCREW 15/64~-28 1L=30 PR3V 15/64-28 L=30 (1)
13 NS=86150430-SR NUT  15/64-28 oYNITYE 15/64=-28 (2)
14 $S=9151540-5SR SCREW 15/66-28 L=15 0.06/83|avn2%»nt 15/64-28 L=15 -
15 $5-9151220~SR SCREW 15/664=-28 L=12 5.06/83|oVnoF"nt 15/64-28 L=12 -
15-1 $8=9151610=-SR SCRSW _15/64=-28 L=16 A.06/83]ayn2a=nb 15/64-28 1)
16 B83424-552-003 KNEE PRZSS ROD LIFTING LEVER D.06/83[CTI 77% 4727 A -
1?7 B3429-552-000-A |SPRING 0.06/83|LI Py NIFIIFN"2 -
17-1 83429-555-000 SPRING A.D6/83{CIPT™ DIFIIF"N~2 (& D]
18 B34246-552-009 THRUST RING CIPF IIV“2 A3AFY 193]
19 $5-8152080-5% SCREW 15/64=-28 L=19.5 PARYS 15764-28B L=19.5 (&)
20 836425-552-000 KNEE PRESS ROD LIFTING LEVER D.0&/83|LI?9™ neFuo3> B -
20=1 B83425~555-000 CONNECTING R0D, VERTICAL A.J6/783|EI PI™ AIFLOF" N
21 83420-552-000 KNES PRESS 200 D.06/83|tY"P7 323%2 -
21-1 83420~555-000 KNEE PRESS RDD A.06/83|E9™F733I%9 1
22 $3-9182010-5N SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 ounoTene 9732-20 L=290 (&3]
23 83427-122-009 XNEE PRESS ROD MOUNTING 3SRACKET CYNPF BFYN2 BWYIOTH (1)
24 88226~522-000 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE HOLDER X/93% y2-+ Y%x 1
2S SK~-3412000-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.71 L=29 IMWEIFZS D=b. L=20 3
26 88222-530-000 WASTE MATERIAL GUIDE B RIGANHTI™ B 1
27 $S=6110480~-5P SCREW 11/64=40 L=4.3 ES525% 11764~40 L=4.3 2
28 $S-70%0610-SP SCREW 9/764-40 L=6 MWEI2Y* 9764-40 L=6 g
29 NS-4095310~5P NUT 9/764=-49 aYn23Yt 9/64~40 8
30 88224-522~002 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE, LARGE RJ2A™ H1-b (3*1) 1
31 88225-522-000 WASTE MATERIAL CHUTE, SMALL RJTA% 1=+ (939) 1
32 83419-552-0A0-A [KNEZ L1FTER PLATE ROD ASM, LINPF PFy27 2% 1
33 83430-552-0A0 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. LI PFI3 232 S0
34 B83431-552-000-A |KNEE PRSSS PLATE COVER EInPFIF DA™= (4 3]
35 $5-9651120~-CP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10.5 aYN2s*ur 1/4=-40 L=10.5 <1
36 83419-122-003 KNEE LIFTSR PLATE ROD EY%?F 3Fy"2 (1)

Note (i&38) 704 For JE.

- 22 -~

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




13. MOTOR PULLEY COMPONENTS
-4 —7—1) -k

Ref. |Note Part No. Deseription E. C. i Ed mt.
=1 y 0
No. | = & EHER ﬁa
1 MTJ-VvM004200 V=BELT, 42 INCH VARLE 42912F 1,
2 ®TJ-vM004300 V-BELT, 43 INCH VARLE 4345F 1
3 MTJ-VYM006400 V-BELT, &4& INCH VARLE L413F 1
4 £07| p1230-552-800 FLANGE NA®ZIZ™RI 752" 1
S #07| 55-7111120-5P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=10.5 IWESIL* 11/64-40 L=10.5 3
6 MTS-POO7COAC MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D. 70 £-57°-y P.C.D 70 2% 1
7 MTS-POO7S0AD MOTOR PULLEY ASM. #.C.D. 75 £-57°-y P.C.D 75 73 1
£ MTS-PO0200AD MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D. 20 ¥-37%=y P.C.D B0 2= 1
9 MTS=PO08504D MOTOR PULLEY ASM. B82. 60HZ E=37*=y P,.C.D 8BS 2= 1
10 ®TS-P0O0900AD MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D. %0 E-77*-y P.C.D 90 7% 1
11 MTS-POO95QAD MOTOR PULLEY ASM. 2. C.D. 95 %-52°-y P.C.D 95 9% 1
i2 MTS-P01000AD MOTOR PULLEY ASY. 95. SOHZ £-%7%=y P.C.D 100 2% 1
13 MTS-P0T100A0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. 2.C.D. 110 E-57°-y P.C.D 110 7% 1
14 MTs-P011504D MOTOR PULLEY aSM. P.C.D. 115 £-97*-y P.C.D 115 9= 1
i5 MTS-PDT1200A0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D. 120 £-97°-y P.C.D 120 722 1
16 MTS-P0001000 MOTOR PULLEY INSTALLING NUT D.04/BL|E=5 7%= 1Yb -
7 .| RC-4300002-k? RETAINING RING b.04/84) CH™S P2 -
18 $5-815C71C-sP SCREW 15/64=28 L=7 D.04 /84| F225™ 15/64-28 L=7 -
18-1 W5-100256C-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 A.0&/B4|N™27"n~F 10X18X2.5 n
18-2 NM-4550815-SF NUT A.0L/84| A=FuTYL (S D)
19 p6008-555-D0A 4-POLE PLUG COVER, BLACK 7*359=nn~- 4P J0 1
20 05042-555-800 PIN-SHAPE TERMINAL, FEMALE E®*> F-ZTh AR 4
21 MAI-15043004A 4~POLE RECEPTACLE, WHITE T1asbLtI® 321 4P D 1
22 J1065-000-049 GEAR PULLER ASM. (KP-4Q) A.04/B4|I%=yRF 72 1
23 J1065-000-00A cap A.04/84[7°-Y R3VAFTYDI® ()
Note (;£E8) # 07 For JA, JE JA-JER

From the Library of Superior $&wing Machine & Supply LLC




14. BELT COVER COMPONENTS

NIV b hs—BaE

|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
]
|
}
!
!
|
L

Hote(EHZ) #09.....For DMN-530-4-1,1B,3,3B (exceptJd)
#10.....For DKN-5304-2,-28,~4,4BRJA

DHN-530-4-1,-1B,-3.3B (JARRR <) A
DMN-530-4-2,-28,-4,~4B & JARY

Ref. |Note Part No. Description E. C. [ % Amt.
No. |82 2 % HEER R& :
1 SK-3482500-S¢C w000 SCREW D=4.8 L=2§5 A. 08784 | INE23 D=4.8 L=25 &
2 WwP~0501016~-5s¢C WASHER S5x10.5x1 A.08/84 ] E59%n*2 5X10.5X1 &
3 33213~-490-080 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. A, 08/84 | 1FI% (PFRA=HyR=F°1 73 1
4 83213-490-CA0 THREAD TENSION SRACKET SUBASSEMBRY JA.08/B4|MFI% 1FPFI-25%~9"¢ 22 1)
b B3126-012-000 TENSION DISC AR.0B784| TFF3-5%5 (2)
6 33129-012-800 TENSION SPRING B A.08/84|1THFF3-Y n*2 B 1)
7 83125-012-000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT A.08/84|TFF3-3 TUH 1
g $8~-4150915~-sp SCREW 15/64~-28 L=9 A.08/84)TN\"3y™ 15/64-28 L=9 1
9 WP-0621016~-5D WASHER 5.2X13X1 A.08/84]EFI™n"2 6.2X13X1 i)
10 D823N=490-E00 BELT COVER A.08/784|ALEIN- 1
11 §5-4110515-s¢ SCREW 11/54=-40 L=5 A.08/784| TA2>™ 11/64-40 L=5 7
12 #09| 03231-555~-£00 BELT COVER TOP A.08784| A BN =D9 1
13 210| 58231-555-€E0A BELT COVER TOP A.08/84 |\ winp*~79 1
14 $$-4110815~-5°P SCREW 11/64=-40 L=8 R.08/784 ] TA™3y™ 11/64~-40 L=8 1
15 08232-555-800 BELT COVER SUPPORT ~ A.08/84 (A DFAN~ 3F29 1
16 08232-555-€00 THREAD WINDER COVER A.C87B84 | 1FIFNN™= 1
17 83201-555-040 THREAD WINDER A.08/84|TFI% Y9F 23 1
18 B3202-555-0A0 S80B3IN WINDER BASE ASM, A.08/784) 1+%51 23 (D
19 83209-555-000 POSITIONING FINGER A.08784 | %%E"Y #9791 (& B
20 SD0=-0490261~SP HINGE SCREW D=4.9 4=2.6 A.08/84 5253y 0=4.9 H=2.6 {1
21 $5~7081310~-s°P SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 A.08784] L3525 1/8-44 L=12.5 €1).
22 $S-7110350~-5°P SCREW 11/64=~40 L=3 A.08784|IDL525™ 1176440 L= 3.5 {1
23 83212-555-000 PRESSER PLATE A.08/84|tTh™= 2%y 27213 1)
24 83211-555-000 RUB3ER BRAKE A.O8/B4|RTF"= D% (& D)

- 24 —

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




15. BOBBIN WINDER FOR JA

JARRBER

Ref. [Note| Part No. L. E C. Amt.
No. |l & & Description TEER & 2 : (cq
[0
1 $X-3482500~-SC WoO0b SCREW 0=4,.8 L=2S A,12/81 [?nE225* D=4.8 L=25 F3
2 vP-0501016=-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 A,12781 |E9%*n*2 5X10,5X1 2
3 03201=555-DA0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM, A 12/81 [€p2%Y-% 2% 1
4 83125-012~000 THREAD TENSION STUD NUT A,12/81 [1h¥3-2 V¢ L))
H 83129-012~800 TENSION SPRING 8 A.22/81 |1r%3-5 ne2 g |
3 83126-012-000 TENSION D1SC A.12781 [1+$3-295 ¥3)
? 03213-555-0DA0 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM, A 12781 [ThI* Th$3=DF*=R* S I3 1)
8 $S=7110840-SP SCREW 11/64=40 Ls 7.8 A.12781 [InE523% 11/64=4C Ls7,8 (¢}
9 $5=7110350-Sp SCREW 11/64=-40 L=3 A,12781 [F0E325% 11/64=~40 L= 3.5 (4}
10 53212~555-000 PRESSER PLATE A, 12781 jtfb*= 2%L 2TI4R (§})
11 B3211-555~000 IRUBBER BRAKXE A 12781 Itfpe= %4 (&)
12 83209~555-000 POSITIONING FINGER A, 12781 [&*E*2 292 )
13 $D=0490261=SP RINGE SCREW 0O=4.9 H=2,6 A,12781 [9% 2% D=4,9 H=2,.6 1)
14 §5-7081310=-SpP SCReEW 1/8-44 L=12,5 A.12/81 [RBES2D* 1/8=44 L=12,5 1)

- 25 —



16. THREAD STAND COMPGNENTS

RILFRBIGR

Ref. |Note Part No. Deseription E. C. & 4 mt.
No. |&ER 2 & REER &:&
1 * D3301~-555~0A0 THREAD STAND ASM, A.O7T/BS|LNS 1+3FY=-F 22 1
2 L4 83302-704~LC8 THREAD GUIDE ASM. A.07/7BS] 113395~ B 28 (&3]
3 . B3319=-704~L00 THREAD GUIDE A, 07785)1r=¥ 2)
& * 83318-704~L00~A |THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT A.07785]{ T+959%> vinzo= (2)
« | SN=-6061610=5C SCREW M L=16 la 07s85{E592% me 1=15 )
6 . 83311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP A.Q07785]| 1293 3%~- FI%3%¢ 1
7 - 03313-555-000 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER A.07/85]|TF358%= 71 (S F)
g L 83305-704-000-A {SPOOL REST ROD JOINT A.07/78S|1H2T3% =25 1)
9 - NM=6050001~SE NUY M5X0.8 A.07/85| 070239 M5x0.8 1v2 ()
10 - SM-4051405~-5¢ SCREW K5X0.8 L=14 A.07785|77*32%* MS5X0.8 L=14 23
11 « | n%301-555=-002 SP 077851 {19735 %9 ()
12 * 83322-704-L00 SPOOL RETAINER A.O07/78S{TEISILI2 [¥3]
13 « | B3320-704=-L00-A |SPOOL PIN A.07/85]1r3992%9 (3]
14 . 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION A.07785]1+3%999" (¥3)
15 * B83303-704=-L00-A |SPOOL REST A.07/785| 1240593 2)
16 . B3302-704~-L0B=A [SPOOL RESY ARM A.Q7/785]|1+539%%(8) )
1? * ] 3S-0510002=KN SORING WASHER 5.1X8,5%1,3 AD77851N%37%0"3 §,1X9.2X1.3 2)
18 - NH-6050001~-SE NUT MSXx0.8 A.07785|0Yn23%¢ MSX0.8 12 (2
19 - 83317-704-000 NUT €15 A 07785 |TF3F2%~ P27IF (23
20 . WP=-1702600-50 WASHER 17x30X2.6 A.07785|E359%n%2 17X30X2.6 )
21 . WS-16463202-kR SPRING WASHER A.07/85|A%39°N"3 16.4X26.6X3.2 (3]
22 . 03310-555-000 RUSIER WASHER A.07/785(1+9F8%~ F=3y3%L 2)
23 -~ MA0-11532000 STAPLE -0778513=p" A2YO°% 3

— 26 —




gy

-~

009-0e5-L61 18 089-0£5-vCS18 OVvO-0ES-bZSiIa O0H-0£S-60918 009-0£5°60918 GOH-0£S-06L 18 (wwp'g) .b/L
009-0£5-161 18 089-0£5-v2618 ovo-oes-vc9lo 00H-0£9-60919 C09-0£S-60918 609°0£5-061 18 (wwg's) ,,ZE/L
003-0€5-16L 18 0983-0€5-vzsia ov3-0£s-b2sia 003-0€5°60918 00Q-0£5-60918 004-0£5-061 18 {wwg'y) ,9L/E
003-0€9-16118 083-0eS-v2S18 Ov3-0£5-v2518 003-0£5-60918 000-0£5-6091L9 003-0£S-061 19 (wwo'p) .2E/S
003-0£6-161 18 09Q-0£5-¥24918 ova-oes-vesia 003-0£5-60918 000-0£5-60918 000-0£5-061 19 (wwz'g) .8/1
X )4 ous
— > M YRS (A3 (B5) v B ok a@ :5# c—k
paend [ens)elu a3sep .ﬂ.&ﬂﬂm&%ﬁwhw&. ‘wise 100} Jassald ...__m%u Mw;%%ov ﬁhwvwwwwv aeyd abnegy % w
4 3 a o} ] Y uondiseq

BN — A

S1HVd 3DNVD ONITONVHIXI 40 3718VL °LL

- 27 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

# 51
Part No. Page Roef. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page  Ref
as X No. ag X N as X No. a8 " Ne
31524—533-058 z; 1-£|81837-0¢1-040 6 38 |83426-552-000 22 18
81524~530-€A 36 B1901-552-0a0 A &1 33427-122-000 22 23
8P-3000000-00 23 6 |p95a.-530-gA0 27 2-0|g1903-552-000 ¢ 35 |B3429-552-000-a 22 17
8P-5000000-00 18 32 |g1534-530-EA0 27 3-0]B1904~490~0A0 4 39 |[83429-555-000 22 17-1
B1104~122-000 2 34 181524-530-£80 3 37 |81905-541-800 « 49 |83430-552-0a0 22 33
B1105-122-000 2 35 151524-530-680 27  2-E|82612-047-000 12 43 |83431-552-000-A 22 34
81106-122-000 2 55 l94534-530-680 27  3-E|82616-372-0006 20 15 |83431-531-000 s 7
81110~012-0A0 2 31 181524-530~6AD 27  4-D|82806-47G-000 14 &2 |83501-555-0A0 20 18
81111-012-000 2 32 |g51524-530-6A0 27 5-0|82901~530~040 & 25 |83501-555-000 20 23
81114-012-000 2 B |gy524-530-680 27  4-E|B2902-415-000 6  25-1]893502-555-000 20 28
81115-522-000-4 & 65 1g9534-530-680 27 5-E[82904~530-000 4 26 |B3502-555-000-A 20 28-1%
81115-530-00F ¢ 66 1g91539-530-000 8 25 |82905-530-080 6 2B |B3503-555-000 20 19
81115-530~-C00 & 62 |g89531-415-000 8 26 |32906-415-000 4 24 |B3504-555-000 20 30
81119-415-000-2 2 3 81601-552~000 10 30 |32907-415-0A0 6 1 83505~555-000 20 21
81121-530-000 z 81601-555-000 10  30-1|32908-530-000 " 4 |83506~555-000 20 22
81122-530-000 2 20 |31402-470-000 10 3 |22909-415-000~A 6 11 [83507-555-000 20 24
81127-415~000 2 38 |B1503-555-040 19 14-1|82910-530-0600 6 6 |B3508-555-000 26 25
81129-530~000 2 29 1gq604=-155-000 10 11 |82911-415-0A0-4 6 7 | 83513-530-000 20 14-1
21130-415-000 2 27 |31604-155~000 10 37 |82912-412-000 6 17  |B83514-412-000 20 18
B1147~-555-000 2 59 B1605-555~000 10 11-182913-412-800 6 21 B3521-530-000 20 17
81148-555-000 2 6  131405-555-000 10 37-1|82915-415-00% 6 30 [83524~-552-000 20 8
81190-530-000 27 1=4 184607-530-040 10 26 182917-415-DAD 6 9 | 33529-530-000 20 2
81190-530-E00 2 36 |Bs1608-530-000 6 19 |82924-470-000 6 s |83530-555-000 20 12
81190-530-E00 27 2-A | 81609~155-000 10 15 [83111-126-040 2 45 |383534-155-000 20 19
81190-530-F00 27 3-A |B1609-530-000 10 2 [83111-126-009 2 47 |83537-530-0A0 20 1
81190-530~-600 27 4-A | 31609-530-000 27 1-8[33115-552-000 2 49 |B3538-112-000 1% 18
81190-530~H00 27 5=A | B1609-530-000 27 2~8{83116~125-000 2 54 83538-112-000 1% 26
B81191-530-€00 & 58 81609-530~000 27 3-8193120-125-000 2 53 83538-112~000 20 4
B1191-530-€00 27 1-F | 81609~530~E00 27 1-C{g3125-012-900 24 7 |83539~530-000 20 3
31191-530-£00 27 2-F 131609-530~€00 27 2-c{83125-012-000 25 4 | 34103-530-000 18 4
81191~530-E00 27 3-F | 81609~-530-€00 27 3~C183126-012-000 2 50 |84104-530-000 13 9
81191~-530-600 27 &=F | 3960%=-53C-G00 27 4-8183126-012-000 24 S 84105-530-000 18 3
81191-530~630 27 5-f | 31609-530-600 27 5-383126-012-000 25 6 |34106-530-000 18 6
$1192-530-000 4 51 |s1609-530-400 27 4-€|33128-012-000 2 43 |84108-530-000 13 8
81193-530-000 4 59 }231609-530-H00 27 5-C[83129-012-400 2 52 |B4109-530-000 18 12
81201-530-0A0 4 4 181609-555-000 10 15-1(83129-012-200 24 6 |34110-53C=000 18 14
81202~522-800 4 6 181610-490-000 4 12 |@3129-012-208 25 S |8£111-530-000 18 1
B1203-490-000 4 8 |B1611-470-000 4 15 |B3132-552-000 2 51 |84113-530-040 18 16
81204~470-0A0 4 17 |B1612-470~-000 10 18  [83133-415-0A0 2 43 [B4114-530-000 13 38
81204-470-060 4 21 |B1614~470-040 10 25 [33134-530-040 8 39 [84115-530-0AD 12 35
81206=-530-080 4 4%  |31620-470-000 12 3 |s3136-415-000 2 4 |84116-530-000 18 37
81208-552-000-A & 24 |31422~530-06C 12 5 |e3156-530-0a0 8 41 |34117-530-040 18 %6
81209-552-000 4 S0 |31622-555-000 12 5 |s3201-555-040 26 17 |az120-530-c00 18 39
31212-552-A00 4 42 [31623-490-0A0 12 20 [83292~555~04a0 26 18 [24121-522-000 18 45
81213-552-0A0-A & 1 181624=555-000 12 37 |83209-555-002 26 19  [B84121-530-000 13 31
81214~033-000 20 9 31625-470-0A0 12 47 133209-555-000 25 12 34122-522~000 18 44
81226~552-000 4 3 81626-470~000 12 46 183211-555-000 24 24 84122~530~000 18 21
B1230-470-800 & 28 81627-555-040 12 31 [33211-555-000 25 11 84123-522-008 10 17
81301-555-000 6 14  |31628-555-000 12 33 |83212-555-000 26 23 |84123-522-008 18 5
81302-552-800 & 13 |31630-470-000 12 45 |33212-555-00C 25 10 |[34123-530-000 13 20
81303~552~830 6 15 31631-470-000 12 2 83213-490-040 24 4  184124-530-000 18 26
81305-012-0A0 6 50 31632-470-000 12 S0 |33213-490-080 24 3 |s34125-539-000 18 27
81306-155-0A0 6 52 81633-470-000 12 17 |83214-047-000 - ? 12 84126-530-000 18 2§
91306~155-030 6 49 81634-470-000 12 21 |33216-047-000 2 1. 34145-530-800 18 42
81306-155-0¢0 6 &8  I31646-161-000 12 48 [83302-704-LCB 26 2 |e8217-530-0a€ 22 4=1
81307-155~0AC 6 355 81649-161-000 12 11 [33392-704-L0B-A 26 16 §88217-530-0A0 22 3
81307~155-080 ] 53 B16649-161-~000 12 39 83303~-704~-L00-A 26 15 B8217-530-080 22 &
81308-155-0A0 4 54 I31451-470-000 12 26 |B3305-704~0C00-A 26 8 |BS217-530-0CE 22 2-1
81401~530-A00 & 32 181651-490-000 12 49 |83311-012-000 26 14 |B3217-530-00E 22 7-1
81401-530-800 4 27 181652-470-000 12 24 [83311-704-000 26 6 |88217-530-000 22 7
B1406-804-000 16 54 131653-470-000 12 25 [B3317-704-060 26 19 |88216-530-000 22 3
81408-481-000 4 36 131654-470-05C 12 15  |B3318-704~L00-A 26 4 |88219-125-000 22 10
81411-481-04a0 & 33 181701=-479-000 10 41 [B3319-704-100 26 3 |e8222-530-000 22 26
81412-352-000 5 23 |1§1701-470-000-a 10  41-1[83320-704~L00-A 26 13 |B88224~522-000 22 36
81414-226-000 & 37 la1792-155-000 10 21 |83322-704-100 26 12 |aB22s5-522-000 22 3
81418-530-000 & 30 |g4702-155-000 10 45 |B3412-415-000 8 9 |a8226-125-000 22 6
81501-522-000 8 34 181703-155-040 10 47 |@3414-415-000-a 8 14 |B8226~522-000 22 2%
81501-530-000 8  34=151703-555-040 10 46-1[33415-552~000 s 17 |8B227-125-000 22 5
81502-341-000 8 33 181704-470-040 10 38 |83416-552-000 8 15 |88223-125-000 22 2
81504-761-000 20 34 1g9705-470-000 10 B |83416=555-000 8 15 |B9117=-012-000 & 39
81505-227-000-A 8§ 30 |549706-470-008 10 35 [83419-122-000 22 36
81507-415-0A0 8 31 |81708-470-000-A 10 49 [33419-552-0A0-A 22 32
81509-227-000 8 27 181715-481-000 12 5 183420~552-040-A 22 11 |c@-2020000-00 19 311
81510-227-000 8 29 lg13p1-530-00C 6 61 |83420-552-000 22 21 |c@-2020030-00 10 34
81511-555-000 8 28 131302-530-040 6 62 [B3420~555-0A0 22 11-1 |ce-2520000-00 10 10
81515-530-000 3 23 1g1803-552-c00 6 S9 [B3420-555-C00 22  21-1 |¢a-3030000-00 10 31
B1516-450-000 8 2 |31804-552-800 6 56 [B3421-555-000 22 1 |c@-3030000-00 10 33
81518-450-040-A4 8 5 139804-555-000 6 47 |@3424-552-000 22 16 |ca-3030000-00 10 40
81520-552-000 8 1 131808-552-000 & 45 |B3425-552-000 22 20 |Ca-3500000-F0 PY
81524~-530-0A0 27 1-0 1g1810-552-000 6 L6 |B3425-555-000 22 20-1|¢t5-079101A~SH 6 _.s7

- 28 ~




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ]|
Part No. Page Ref. Part Ne. Page Ret. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No. Page Ref
as N No as X No a8 N N &% | No.
CS~079106A-SH 6 43 |p2415-530-000 16 35 J1065-000-0A0 23 22 |RO-1482402-00 3 5
€5-1401010-SC 18 33 |bp2617-530-000 16 34 41065-000~00A 23 23  |R0-1952401-00 20 13
€S-1471014=SH 10 19  |p2413-530-000 16 22 RO~2943101-D0 4 23
CS=147121A=SH & 10 |02419-530-D00 1% 21
CS=147121A-SH 10 42  {p2420-530-D00 16 19 MAI-1504300A 23 .
02421-530-0A0 16 32 MAO=-11532000 26 23 |sp-D380551-SL 16 S3
02422-530-000 16 57 MAT-80115T700 19 19  |sSp=0490261-SP 2¢ 20
01109-530-DA8 ¢ 60 |p2423-530-000 16 61 MC-2005009-00 & 28 |sp-0490261-5P 2s 13
01109-530-040 & S6 [p242¢-530-d0D 16 51 mpB=-10081400 & 29 [s0-0500251-sP 16 37
p1118-555-000 2 1 02425-530-000 16 1 nTJ-VM004200 23 1 |sp-0500402-5°P 16 S8
01123-555-004 2 17-1|p2426~530-000 1% 2 MTJ~VN004300 23 2 |sb-0600321-5P 16 10
01123-555-000 2 17  |p2427-530-p00 16 20 MTJ-VvM004400 23 3 Isp-0600322-SD s 13
01126-555-000 2 4 02429-530-000 16 1 “T5-p0001000 23 16  |sp=-0630275-SP 16 14
p1127~555-000 2 26 [p2430-530-pa0 16 4 MTS-P00700A0 23 6 1sp-0630301-5¢ 8 42
p1204-490-pA0 4 17 |p2431-530-0A0 16 4 WT$-POD750A0 23 7 |sp=0640482~5P 8 2
51204-490-000 4 27-1 |D2431-530~000 16 é MTS-P00300A0 23 8 $0~D641451-SP 16 [
p1208-555-000 4 24-1]|p2432-530-000 16 9 |MTS-P00850A0 23 9 [sp-0720331-5P 8 12
p1217-530-000 4 25 |bp2460-552-BA0 16 28 | MT$-P0090040 23 10 |sp-0730601-SP 6 12
01230-552-800 23 & |p2460-555-8Ac¢ 16 27 |MTS-P00SSOAD 23 11 |sD-0791331-5P 8 40
p1231-555-800 & 19  |p2460-555-3A0 16 26 |[MTS-PO1DO00AD 23 12 |sp-D791331-5P 1% 38
01232-555-800 4 18 |b2464-555-300 16 23 |MTS-PO1100AD 23 13 |sp-0791332-sP 8 40
p1517-490-000 8 6 |02464-555-p0C 16 17 |MTS=-P01150A0 23 14 |sp-0800422-CP 12 10
p1520-490-000 19 11 D2468-555-860 14 23 MTS=P01200A0 23 1s SD~0800553~5¢ 18 24
01603-555-DAD 10 13 02468~555-800 16 29 S0-0900701~-TP 10 22
D1604=-555-500 10 9 |p2469-415-300 16 2% sp=-0900701-TP 10 29
21604-555~000-A 10 9-1 |02611-555-B00~-A 14 40 |NM-6030000-0E 20 27 |sp-0920321-SP 18 22
01611-530-9500 14 28 |b2611-555-B0D-A 19 1 NM=56043212-38 19 17 |[sp-2950803-sP 18 3
01612-530-500 14 32 {03150-530-0A0C 8 51 NM-6050001-SE 26 9 |[sp-0951505-5¢ 16 31
01613-530~000 1% 3 03157-530-0A0 8 43 |NM-6050001-SE 26 18 |sp-1020701-5°P 10 S0
01614-530-000 12 27 |p3161-530-pA0 2 9 |Nm-6550815-SF 23 18-2 [SE=4301031-5R 20 29
©1616~530-b00 12 13 |p3161-555-800 2 N NS-5060310-SP 3 47 {SK-3412000-SC 22 25
01616~530-000 12 4D |p3162-555-800 2 10  |NS-6090313-sP 2 39 {sk-3482500-SC 24 1
p1620-~555-800 14 3¢ [p3163-555-800-4 & 183 |Ns-s090310-sP 22 29 |SK-3482500-SC 25 1
01621-555-809 14 22 |0p3164-555-800 3 21 NS-6110310-5P 2 62 |SL-403D621-SS 19 3
01621-555-000 12 30 [b3164-555-800 2 2 |Ns-6110310-5P 16 16 |SL=40408B81-SF 19 6
D1621-555-p00=A 12  30-1 |D3165-555-B00 8 46 |NsS~6110420-5P 12 14 [SM=4030601~SN 19 8
01624-415-800 12 18 |[03167~555-200-A 8 SN |NS~6110420-5P 12 a1 SM-4031001-SC W 20
071625-530-DAD 14 10 [03163~530-000 2 13 |N$-6120310-SP 18 SO0 |SM=4033001-ScC 14 6
01627-555-800-2 14 3 |p3169-555~-800 16 13 |N$S-§120480~5P 18 S3 [SM-4040601-SN 19 6
D1628~555-800 14 7 |o3170-555-800 15 15 INS~6150310~SP 2  S¢ |SM-4040801-$N 19 27
D1630-415~800 20 33 |p3171-415-30M 8 49 |N$S=6150310-$P & 16 |SM-4051405-SE 26 10
51630~530-000 12 9 03201-555-pAD 25 3 N$=-6150310-5P 16 65 SM=6061610~5¢C 26 S
p1631-530-000 14 29 |[p3213-555-DA0 25 7 |NS-6150310-sP 12 28 |sa-1110402-r2 20 11
D1633-555-B00~A 12 [ p3301-555-DA0 26 1 NS=-6150630-5SR 22 13 $5-1080510-5°P 10 L3
D1634-555-800-A 2 58 |03301-555-000 26 1N N5-6620310-5P 8 16 [$5-1090920-$P ¢ 16
51635-555-800 14 8 |03310-555-p00 26 22 |NS~6620310-SP 8 38 [$5-2060310-5°P 16 40
D1830-555-8A0 & 40 {03313-555-000D 26 7 [N5-6660430-5P t2 -8 [S5-2080810-sP 2 28
01830-555-DAA 6 35 |p3901-481-208 19 20 |NS=6680410-$P 10 24 |S$=-2090820-TP 4 55
91830-555-0AL 6 35 |p6001-555-800 14 16 |NS-6680410-SP 16 28 |$5-2110915-SP 4 5%
01835-555-800 6 33 06001-555-800 19 2 |NS-6680410-SP 10 46 [$5=2110915-5P 4 54
52101-490-000 19 12  |06003-555-004 23 19 $$-2110920-TP 2 37
D2101-490-000-2 19  12-% |D6029-555-804 W% 29 $S~-3090525-SP 2 30
02101-530-000 19 33  |06029-555-B0A 19 4 |PS=0300132~KH 1¢ 49 |55-4080310-5P L4
02102-530-500 19 35 |06042-555-800 23 20 $5-4080310~s°f 4 53
02103-490-000 19 37 |06043-555-800 1% 19 $§-4080310-5? ¢ 63
p2104-530-000 19 40 |06043-555-800 19 3 |RC-1381001-xP 10 30-2 |S$5-4080310-s? ¢ 64
p2105-490-000 19 36 |D6043-555-800 19 41 [Rc-1850001-KP 4 14 |SS-4080320-TP 16 &4
02105-530~-000 19 36 |b6117-530-DAA 14 45  |RC-2651218=-XP 16 42 |S$-4030610-sP 18 43
p2107-555-800 19 23  |p6117-530-DAE 14 &4 |RC-4B00002-KP 23 17 |$5-4080620-TP 10 1
D2110-490-DAD 19 30 |066117-530-DAD 14 43  |Re-0250000-x0 19 24 |55-4090415-sP 10 16-1
02111-490-000 19 21 58227-555-ECO 22 6 {Re-0300000-0 1% 1 $3-4091010-5P 6 25-2
D2111-555~-800-8 19 15 |[58230-490-ECO 26 10 [RE-0300000-X0 14 35 $§-4110515-sP 2 18
D2112-490-500 19  12-2|08231-555-E04 26 13 |RE=-0400000-K0 16 26 |S$-4110S15-sP 26 11
p2112-555-800 3 I3 08231-555-800 26 12 |RE-0500000-K0 8 11 $8§~4110715-5P 20 ?
52114-555-800 19 31 08232-555-200 26 1S |RE-0500008-x0 8 &5 [S5-4110815-SP 19 13
p2118-555-80D-A 19 22 |pB232-555-E00 26 16 [RE-0S00000-K0 14 2 |ss=4110815-5P 26 14
p2119-555-c00 19 9 |09204-555-30C 14 13  |Re-0500000-x0 16 63 [$S=4110915-8P 2 2
D2120-555-¢00 19 28 {p9204=-555-c00 14 12 |RE-0500000~k0 18 23 |S5=4110915-SP 8 22
D2401-530-000 15 43 09205-555-30C 164 11 [RE~0800000-K0 8 44 [ss-4110915-sP 8 53
D2402-550-040 16 41 p9299-555-30C 1% 1 jRE-0901110-kC 19 25 |$5-4111015-SP 2 26
02404~-530~000 16 39 RE=1200000-K0 14 25 |$$-4111015-sP 12 12
02405-530-000 16 38 RE~1200000-K0 16 30 [$5-4111015-SP 12 44
02407-530-000 16 45 |GAK-02025000 22 1-1{rR0-0291801-00 4 2 |sS=6111415-5P 2 22
92408-530-000 16 62 RO=-0371801-00 3 3 $$=4111415=8P 8 32
02409-530-040 16 &7 RO-0442401-00 4 47 {§S-4112215-SP 19 32
02410-530-000 16 36 HW-2F18512-19 19 14 J4R0-0611801-00 12 29 |$5-4120915-sP 20 3
02431-530-000 16 S2 HW=5F18512~48 19 29 |R0-0681901-00 22 10-1 |$5-4150915-sP 2 5
02412=530=DA0 16 SS9 |#w-5000709-00 14 14 |Rr0~0691801-00 12 38 [55-4150915-5¢P 24 8
02413-530-040 16 S5 RO=0742401-00 12 22 |$S=5090610-SP 2 25
[ 92414=-530-000 16 64 RO=0982401-00 18 32  |$5-5090610-SP 2 42

— 29 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS % 351

Part No Page Ref. Part No. Page Ret. Part Neo. Page  Ref. Part No. Page Ret
X N Ne &% X No. as N . No. SE . No.
$S-6360210-5P 2 33 $5S=7111120~5P 12 44 TA=2100904~R0 2 19
$$=-6060410-TP 6 32 $S=7111120-5P 23 5 |TA-2101002-R0 2 63
$3-6080320-SP 4 57 |sS=7111310-TP 10 14 [Ta=-2351004-R0 I 4
$S~6080320~5P & 61 $5~7111410-5P 2 2
$$-6080410-SP 10 16 $3-7111410-5P 3 20
[SS=6090510~5°P 10 [ $5-7111410-5P 5 32 WP~0250516=-5D 6 31

$5=-6090510-5P 14 5 $5=7111410-5P 14 9

- - 9
$5-6090530-5P 19 33  [ss-7111410-TP 16 s |bo0320500-hC ] 7

wP=-0320501-5¢C 14 4

55-6090660~TP ] 22 §5-7112420-5P 19 32 - -

$5-6090670-TP 6 36 |§S-7120910-5P 3 2 :§-3§;}812-§§ 1§ 22
$5-6090670-7P 18 36 $S=~7121410-5P 20 32 WP=0271026~S0 19 39
$5-5090813-5P 8 35 [ss-7121419-7° 19 14=2{yp-pa30800-SC 19 26
$8-6090810-5SP 10 7=1 |18$5-7150940-5sP 2 5 #P-0450000~-50 18 &0
$5~6090910-5P 18 47 $S=-7150940-5P 5 60 |up-04BOBS6-SD 19 S
$5-6110420~TP 6 58 $S=7151120-5sP 4 9 WP=04BOBS6-5P 10 14=3

$5-6110480-5P 20 S $$-7151120-s°P 18 17 lyp-0501016-5¢C 24 2
§5-6110480~-5P 22 22 §5-7151210-5°P 14 &6 WwP=0501016-5¢ 25 2

$§-6110560-TP ] 3?7 $S-7151210-5P 16 3 WP=0501016~SD 14 41
$5-6110560-TF 6 42 |s5-7620750-sP 12 28 |up-0501016-S0 13  S2
$5-~6110640-SP 6 13  {s5-7620750-SP 12 36 |up-0621016-$D s 20
$5-6110810~TP 18 S1 $S=-7630870~SP 18 10 WwP=-0621016~5Sb 24 [+]
$S-6111010-5°P [ 34 §5=-7631650-TP 4 438 WP=0651056-S0 18 19
$S~6111010-5P 12 27 $§-7701010-sP 22 91 lup-0651056=5H 12 7
§5-6111010-SP 14 39  [55-8090410-SP 128 11 |oo_07.0576-5p s s

§$5-6111010-SP 16 12 $5-8090410-T¢ 18 11 WP=1602616-52 14
$5-6111010~5P 19 10 $S~8090670-5°P 2 45 WP=1702600-50 14 24
$5-6111010-TP 12 27 $8=8110410-TP 2 15 WP=1702600~50 26 20
$S-6111610-5P 2 61 $8-2110410-TP 6 &6 WS=0310002-KN 14 5
$5-~6120930~-5°P 20 n $8=8110410-TP 12 2 WS=0410002-KN 19 18
$5-6121050-5P 12 19 $$-811C0530~TP : 36 WS~0510002-KN 19 19-1

$5-6721210-5P 3 3 |ss-8110530-7P 41 lus-0510002~KN 26 17
$S-6121210-5P 12 32 $$=-8150410-5P 10 &6 WS=1002560-KR 23 15-1
$S=-6121220-TP [) 2 $3~-8150410-sP 18 34 NS~1643202-KR 26 21
$5-6121610-5P [ 29 §$$-8150510-TP 10 12 WT=-0320202~K2 20 25
$5-412161C~-TP 10 27 $5=-8150510=-TP 19 23

$5-6121610-TP 10 43 $5-8150710-8°9 2 40

$5-6151440-SP 14 37 $§-3150710-sP 5 27 106-35509 20 142

$5-6151780~SP 18 138 $§-8150710-s° 12 &
$5-6152640-S°P 14 36 §$5-8150710-sP 23 18

$5-6660710-7TP 16 33 §5-3151150-s°?P 4 7
$§-6661110-5P 4 13 $§-8151150-sP 22
$5-6741010~5P 22 9 $5-8151150-sP 38
5§5-7080510~-SP 3 31 §5-8151150-s?P 3

$$-7081310~5P 25 14 $5-8151230-5P
$S=-7090520-TF 18 11-1 |S5~8151550~-5P
$S-7090610-SP 22 28 $8~8152030-5°P 16 66
55-7091110-SP 19 34 §5-8152080-$P 18 29
$5-71103435-5¢P 19 16 $5-8152080-sR 22 19
$S-7110350-SP 24 22 $5-815301C-sR 22 12

4

&

6
$$-70931310-5°P 24 21 $5-8151150-s°P 18 7

10

4

$$~7110350~-5P 25 9 $5-8660610~TP & N
$S=7110410-SP 1% 17 $5-8660610~7TP L 66
SS=7110510-SP 2 18 $3-8660610-TP 6 10

SS=-7110510-58 19 12-3 |s5-8660610-TP 10 20
$$-7110710-SP 16 1e $5-856460610-TP 19 43
$S-7110710-5P 19 10 $5-3660810-TP [ $1
$S-7110710-5p 20 7 $S-86560810-TP 12 34
$S-7110710-TP 16 18 §5-8660810~TP 14 33
SS=7110720-SP 12 1 $5-8660970-TP 12 35
$$-7110740-TP 8 22 §5-8681950-5P ¢ 43
$S=7110740-TP 8 53 $$=-9111020-TP 16 56
$S=7110740-TP 10 ? $5-9111020-7P 16 6D
§5-7110740-~TP 12 16 $$-9111020-tP 18 41
$5-7110740-TP 1% 15 $5-9121410-7P 18 49
$S=7110740-TP 16 46 §5-9151220-5SR 22 15
SS-7110740~TP 16 SO $5-9151540-5R 22 14
5S-7110830-SP 18 2 $$-9151610-SR 22 15+
SS-7110830-SP 18 1S $5-9182010-5N 22 22

SS=7110840-Sp 19 13 §5-9661120-CP 4 L5
$S-7110840-5P 25 8 $5-9661120~-CP 22 35
$S-711091G-$P 2 2

$S=7110910-SP 12 &2
$5-7110910~sp 14 30 TA=3750604-R0
$$-7110910-5P 18 30 TA-0750704-R0
$5=7110910-5¢ 20 7 TA-0800704-R0
$S=7110910-TP 16 50 TA=1050504-R0
SS=7111120-s5°¢ 2 26 TA=1250406=-R0
$S=7111120-SP 8 19 TA=1250504~R0
$$=7111720-5P 10 39 _JTA-1250705-R0O
S5-7111120-§P 12 12 TA-1750502-R0

WNNNNNNVNY
-
o

— 30 —



oJLEKE

JUKI CORPORATION JUKI &1t

HEAD CFRICE T182 TREBWHHENBS-21
2-1, 8-CHOME, KOKURYOQ-CHO. TEL. 03-480-1111({R)
CHOFU-CITY, TOKYQ, JAPAN T eSURRER

BUSINESS OFFICE TEL. 03-480-1113(5(¥iL-1>)

23-3, KABUKI-CHO 1-CHOME,
SHINJUKU-KU, TOKYO 160, JAPAN
CABLE : JUKI TOKYO

TELEX :J22867, 232-2301
PHONE : 03(205)1188, 1189, 1190

1988. 9 Printed in Japan )






